Mackitecture Construction Notes Part 1 (MCN1) (February 13, 2023]
A. Typical Abbreviations

AD area drain MECH mechanical

AFF above finished floor MEP  mechanical, electrical, plumbing

ALUM aluminum MIN  minimum

BFM by floor manufacturer OBC  Ontario Building Code

BRM by roof manufacturer 8/HC on Cﬁmecr’ CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OSHAWA
BSE by structural engineer overhea

BG  fied giass with Black backing O/ oufside fo outside TRUE COPY
BM beam 8SB oriem?d sttgond board OF PERMIT PLANS
CRF  conventional roof framin TA  open to above

COL column © OTB  open to below ct 30 2023
CONC concrete PL point load

CONT continuous POLY polyethylene

CT ceramic tile PSL parallel sIroan \gmber PER

C/W  complete with PT pressure treate

DEMO demglish PTD  paint or painted CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL
DJ double joist PVC  polyvinyl chloride

DN down RD roof drain

D/O  doover RT roof truss

DROP dropped RWL  rain water leader

DS downspout SB solid bearing

EIFS exterior insulated finish system  SBFA  solid bearing from above

ELEC electrical SJ single joist

EQ equal SPEC specified or specification

EW each way SPF spruce, pine, fir

EXT exterior STC  sound transmission coefficient

FA flat arch STL steel

FD floor Drain G tongue and groove

FG fixed glass TJ triple joist

FL flush /O topof

FND  foundation TOC top of concrete

FRR fire resistance rating TOS  top of steel

GT girder truss TOW  top of window

HB hose bib TYP typical

HP high point UNO unless noted otherwise

HVAC heating, ventilating, and air conditioning U/S underside

1/1 inside to inside W/ with

INSUL insulated or insulation WD wood

LVL laminated veneer lumber WIC  Walk-in closet

LSL laminated strand lumber WP weather proof

MAX  maximum

B. Common Conversion Factors

Multiply by To Obtain / Multiply by To Obtain
mm 0.03937 in 25.4 mm

cm 0.3937 in 2.54 cm
m 39.37 in 0.0254 m
m 3.2808 ft 0.3048 m
cm? 0.1550 in? 6.4516 cm?
m? 10.764 ft2 0.0929 m?
m? 35.314 e 0.0283 m?
kg 2.205 e} 0.4536 kg
RSI 5.679 R 0.176 RSI
RSI/mm 144 R/in 0.00695 RSI/mm
MPa 145.03 Ibf/in? (psi) 0.006895 MPa
kPa 0.14503 psi (Ibf/in?) 6.89476 kPa
kg/m? 0.204816 Ib/ft? 4.88243 kg/m?
kPa 20.886 Ibf/ft2 0.04788 kPa
kW 34121 Btu/h 0.000293 kW

C. Legend of Typical Symbols

Mackitecture Construction Note part 2 (MCN2) reference number

Door width reference (inches) (Refer to MCN2 number 6.)

«
i

Mechanical Ventilation (Refer to MCN2 number 35.)
Flashing at exterior wall cladding and roofing
Smoke alarm (Refer to MCN2 number 7.)

Carbon monoxide alarm (Refer to MCN2 number 8.)

Typical construction assembly

>OEErEEe

Structural engineering letter reference number

Revision note

Drawing or detail number
. Sheet number

-
)@X% Number of required jack and king studs

)

D. Lintels
Wood Lintels (Refer to MCN2 number 25.)

) Nominal width
e CoanEﬂn:Esr\_|: - f xNomincI depth
Steel Lintel Legend, Size and Span Table

(Refer to MCN2 number 26.)
Table 9.20.5.2.B. Max. Allowable Spans for Stl. Lintels Supporting Masonry Veneer

Label Angle size (Vert. x Horiz. x Thick.) 90mm Brick 100mm Stone
L2 31/2"'x31/2"'x1/4" (89 x 89 x 6.4) 8-1" (2.47m) 7'-6" (2.30m)
L3 4'x31/2'x 1/4" (102 x 89 X 6.4) 8'-9" (2.66m) 8-1" (2.48m)
L4 47/8"'x31/2"'x5/16" (127 x 89 x7.9) 10-10" (3.31m) 10-1" (3.08m)
L5 47/8"'x31/2'x7/16" (127 x 89 x 11) 11'-5" (3.48m) 10'-8" (3.24m)
Lé 47/8'x31/2"x17/32" (127 x 89 x 13) 11'-9" (3.59m) 10-11" (3.33m)
L7 57/8'x31/2'x7/16" (152x89 x 11) 12-6" (3.82m)  11-7"(3.54m)
L8 57/8"x31/2"'x17/32" (152 x 89 x 13) 13-4" (407m)  12-4"(3.77m)
L9 57/8x4"x17/32" (152x 102 x 13) 13-6" (4.12m)  12'-6"(3.82m)
L0 71/8'x4"x7/16" (178 x102x 11) 14-1" (4.30m)  13-1"(3.99m)
L1 71/8'x4"x17/32" (178 x 102 x 13) 15-1" (4.59m) 13-11" (4.25m)
E. Stud Wall Reinforcement (9.5.2.3.) 9.5.2.3. Stud Wall Reinforcement
(1) If wood wall studs or sheet steel wall studs enclose the main bathroom in a dwelling unit,
reinforcement shall be installed to permit the future installation of the following:
(a) for a water closet, a grab bar described in Clauses 3.8.3.8.(3)(a) and a grab bar described in
‘ Clause 3.8.3.8.(3)(c),
All grab bars shall be installed to (b) for ashower, a grab bar described in Clause 3.8.3.13.(2)(f), and
resist a load of at least 1.3 kN - = = = (c) for abathtub, a grab bar described in Clause 3.8.3.13.(4)(c).

applied vertically or horizontally
and have a slip-resistant surface.
[3:8.38.(7)(a) and 3.8.38.(7)(d) |

J 3 -3 1/2" spiral nails or
€— screws both ends, typ.

1T

I
Vfg

I
|
1T
[
=)

|

All grab bars shall have a 2x8 wood blocking between — |
clearance of not less than 14" A wall studs, typical
[38] and not more than 2" [50] Q'
from the wall to the inside E
surface of the grab bar o T_] | ]g,. [600] min‘_T
3.8.3.8.(7)(c) - I -
c o ~ 2._5%.. [750] 3.23.13.(4)@(”]
All grab bars shall be not less 3838.(5)(d) H— — 11%" [300] to
than 1 3/8" [35] and not more If(z T+ 8 er ——) T 159" [450] e
than 1 5/8" [40] in diameter o N S5 - = 113 .
3838(7)0] | '7' =] NS | 2-11g" 7001 1
5" 11501 [0 0 ! =
8 - = \ D A
g o s Tub and = -y
3 o
3R o, e shower ——H_1]
p— 5| = o D
§ iy hat 3 § g controls L 1ls 7% 1150] t
ol R _i ™ 7 %" [200]
e 383134100
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Water Closet Side Elevation Water Closet Front Elevation Shower/Tub Wall Side Elevation
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Mackitecture Construction Notes Part 2 (MCN2) 13 Poured Concrete Foundation Walls fumes and rsggggggfggmg aselt- g{ﬁfg‘ ngﬁfgé%ﬁﬂ&?ﬁefhrg%fp%rgggr
15MPa (2200 psi) poured conc. foundation wall on continuous concrete
]] 1 ci?g'eral ! ! . foohng(The opu&ge%f the foundo%on srlwo\l \k/)ve domproc;feud Lerom the top system, all joints shall be sealed and structurally supported.

o rqwrlwr;'gs tohre fhg properh; of LhehDeS'gnerf ghe Dec?%gner refcms of the footing to finished grade and brush coated from the top to 2" N N
g%?ggfgwiflgou??ﬁe v?/ﬁ#g]negesr¥is;?onng?¥h%ODes?glﬁeer orany other below grade. Provide an approved drainage layer on the outside of the 28. Assemblies and Details

12. Al K shall £ to th tario Buildi de., Ontari Iati foundation wall. Seal the drainage layer at the top. The top of the conc. 28.1. Stud Wall Reinforcement (9.5.2.3.). See "detail E' on construction sheet.

- work shall conform fo the Ontario Building Code, Ontario regulation footing shall be damproofed 28.2. Refer to project wall sections and details
332/12 and all amending regulations, the Ontario Health and Safefy Act 13.2. Recess the foundation wall at garage doors, person-doors and hydro - '

Regulations for construction projects and all authorities having jurisdiction ' services garag P Y
over the site. . L . .

1.3. Any and all changes and/or deviations from these drawings are to be 13.3. C?#g%“m?e"fged(;’fcé"f’gdggg;ic;:‘s\/s;lr?srr'gggrcfe"d'siﬁ thickness to permit the 29 F|OOI‘ Assemblies
noted on a set of "As Built" drawings maintained by the General A . fr; 1S ! P . Exposed Floor to Exterior: Provide 6 mil poly vapour barrier between floor
Contractor or Project Manager. installation of floor joists, the reduced section shall be not more than 350 sheathing and floor framing, insulation with approved minimum R value

1.4, Alldimensional information and grades shown on drawings must be 13.4 o '2,'9;’ Onéj '&OT It(?ss 1h°Tr;‘?0kmm ‘rfh|c’l§.\ (9.15.4.7.(1)) with an approved vented soffit. The vapour barier can be omitted if the
verified on site and any discrepancies reported to the Designer prior to 4. V?rlegreqﬂl%nfog &col?gdgdolt?or:“\i/sgll(i’srregLngggin thickness to permit the insulating material provides the minimum required vapour barrier.

15 ﬁgnrqergegr%rgjgl ;Nosrl?]eDréobmggss rpnuesé ?g;[g(eetéclscjlc?r?d information not installation of a masonry exterior facing, the reduced section shall be not t

~ PONSIONHY | Y assU : ! ! less than 90 mm thick, and tied to the ?ocing material with metal ties 30. Pre- englneered SYS ems
contained in these drawings. . conforming to Sentence 9.20.9.4.(3) spaced not more than 200 mm o.c. 30.1. All pre-engineered systems (roof trusses, floor joists, etc.) shall be designed

1.6.  All Specifications and materials proposed by engineers shall be used in vertically, and 900 mm o.¢. horizontally. The space between wall and and sealed by a licensed Professional Engmeer of Ontario. Provide
gggﬁsg%ﬁﬁgﬁ?om and materials identified in Mackitecture facing shall be filed with mortar. (9.15.4.7.(2)(3)) layouts and sealed design sheets to Mackitecture and local building

1.7. All manufactured items to be installed in accordance with manufacturers 14. Concrete Floor Slabs buiding division.
gg%%?elﬁgguocfijgg?. submit allinstaliafion insiructions fo owner upon 14.1. Basement Floor Slabs (9.16.): 80 (3") minimum 25 MPa (3600psi) concrete 31. ROQf Assemblies " -

slab on 100 (4") coarse granular fill, or 20MPa (2900psi) conc. with 31.1. Typical Roof and Overhang Construction: Minimum 210 Ib (10.25 kg/m2)
2 Thermal Insulation (9.25.2.) dampproofing below slab. Provide 1/2" (12.7) impervious board for bond gsphalt or fiberglass shingles on /8" plywood sheating with i clios on

. is withi " approved wood trusses @ 24" (600) o.c. or conventional roof framing.

2.1.  Allwals, ceilings and floors separating heated space from unheated break at edge of slab. Where a basement slab is within 24" (610) of the "

: g paraing P Y exterior grade provide rigid insulation around the perimeter extending Approved eaves protection to extend 3¢” (900) from edge of roof and
space, the exterior air or the exterior soil shall be provided with thermal minimum 610 (24") below grade. For slab on grade conditions rigid min. 12" (305; beyond inner face of exterior wall, 2'x4"(38x89) truss bracing
insulation in conformance with Section 12.2. to prevent moisture insulation shall be appiied to the underside of the entire siab. @ 6-0" (1830) o.c. at bottom chord. Prefin. alum. eavestrough, fascia, RWL
condensation on their room side during the winfer and fo ensure 14.2. Garage Floor Slab (9.16.): 4" (100) 32MPa (4640psi) concrete slab with 5-8% & vented soffit. Eavestrough to be 4" min. with RWL connected to storm
comfortable conditions for the occupants, (9.25.2.1) air enfrainment on optional 4" (100) coarse granular fill with compacted sewers or to discharge onfo concrete splash pads as per municipal

2.2. Insulation in contact with the ground shall be inert to the action of soil and sub-base or compacted native fil. Slope fo front @ minimum 1.5%. requirements. Townhouses fo have 5" (127) min. eavestrough with elec.
water and be such thatifs insulative properties are nof significantly 14.3. Concrete Floor Slab over Cold Room (9.39): For max. 8-2" (2500) porch fraced heater cable along eavestrough and down RWL.
reduced by moisture. ) - depth, 5" (127) 32 MPa (4640psi) conc. slab w/ 5-8% air enfrainment. Reinf. ~ 31.2. Conventional Roof Framing: 2'x6" (38x140) raffers @ 16" (406) o.c., 2'x8"

2.3. MCN2 does not specify the required minimum thermal performance value with 10M bars @ 7 7/8" (200) o.c. each direction, w/ 1 1/4" (30) clear cover (38x184) ridge board. 2'x4™ (38x89) collar ties at mid-span. Ceiling joists to
of the building envelope component. The thermal performance values from bottom of slab to Eirsf layer of bars & second layer of bars laid directly e 2'x4" (38x89) @ 16" (406) o.c. for max. 9'-3" (2819) span & 2'x8” (38x140)
gre specified in MCN1 item F. Energy Efficiency Design Summary (EEDS) on top of lower layer in opposite direction. The slab shall bear not less than @ 16" (406) o.c. for max. span 147" (4450). Rafters for built up roof over
table or on an attached EEDS report. " L 75 mm on the supporting foundation walls and be anchored to the walls pre-engineered roof trusses and or conventional framing to be 2'x4"

2.4 Al foamed plastics shall be protected with 1/2" gypsum board interior with 600 mm x 600 mm TOM bent dowels spaced af not more than 600 (38x89) @ 24" (610) 0.C. unless otherwise specified.
finish per sentence 9.10.17.10.(1) of the OBC mm o.c. Exposed slabs shall be sloped to effectively shed water away 31.3. Ice and Water Shield: Provide ice and water shield in the areas indicated.

from the exterior wall. The ice and water shield shall be a self adhering and self sealing

3 A|r Barrier Systems (9 25.3. ) 14.4. Concrete Floor Slab on Grade (9.16.): Minimum 4" (100) 32 MPa (4640psi) membrane. Side laps must be a minimum 3 1/27(90) and end laps a
Wall, ceiling and floor assemblies that separate conditioned spaces from concrete slab w/ 5-8% air entrainment on 4" (100) coarse granular fill on minimum 6" (150) and extend up walls a minimum 12" (300).
unconditioned spaces or from the ground shall be constructed so as to compacted sub-grade or undisturbed soil. 31.4. Exposed Ceiling: Provide thermal insulation with 6 mil poly vapour barrier
||ncI¢Jde ofn 0|rTbhorr|e1r sysTer]’(nt’t]hcttjw;!j prow?e a (ﬁo][lmnuotﬁ barrier 1]9 air 315, irt}d ];6/«2” gypsg;‘n] t/jé)ucrggl?l/s; i hatch with ther st
eakage from the interior of the building into wall, floor, attic or roo 2 . ic Access: X attic access hatch with weather stripping.
spaces sufficient to prevent excessive moisture condensation in such 15. General Wood Fra me fCOHS"UChOH . i Attic access hatch shall have a min. area of 0.32 m2 and no dim. less than
spaces during the heating season, and from the exterior inward sufficient ~ 12-1- Al Igmbter 5h°”9b§25pruce'p'”e' irNo. 1 & 2, and shall be identified by a 21 1/2" (545). Hatchways to the attic or roof space will be fitted with doors
to prevent moisture condensation on the room side during the heating 15.2 \%rgog ?roorrpﬂﬁ'g(rf]érﬁ)bers that are supported on concrete, in contact with or covers and will be insulated with min. R20 (RSI 3.52) (SB-12 3.1.1.8.(1))
season. " the ground or fill shall be separated from the concrete bx; not less than 32. Stairs

4, VGpOUf Barriers %9 .25.4. ) 0.05 mm polyethylene film or Type § roll roofing. (9.23.2.3. 32.1 Stair Width: Required exit stairs serving a house or an individual dwelling

4.1. Thermally insulated wall, ceiling and floor assemblies shall be constructed 16 Fasteners (9 23.3. ) unit shall have a width of not less than 2'-10".
with a vapour barrier sufficient to prevent condensation in the wall £ f 32.2. Height over stairs: The clear height over stairs shall be measured vertically,
spaces, floor spaces or attfic or roof spaces. 16.1. Nailing o r?mmg shall con ormffo Table 9.23.3. 4f over the clear width of the stair, from a straight line tangent fo the fread

d 9 16.2. Fastening of sheathing and subflooring shall conform to Table 9.23.3.5. C‘Tnd landing nosingls fg Thﬁ Iowes1f p(giggogb)ove' and nof less than 6'-5" for
5. Windows 7. stairs serving a single dwelling uni

5.1.  Windows in d(welhng units shall comply with 9.7.5.3. Resistance to Forced 17. N°1Chmg and D""mg (9 23.5. ) 32.3. Maximum Height of Flights: The verfical height shall not exceed ]2' 1
Entry for Windows 17.1. Holes in floor, roof and ceiling members to be not larger than 1/4 the 32.4. Rise for Rectangular Treads, Tapered Treads and Winders and Run for

5.2. A guard or a window with @ maximum restricted opening width of 4" (100) actual depth of member and not less than 50mm from edges. (9.23.5.1.) Rectangular Treads shall conform fo Table 9.8.4.1.

s required where the top of the window sill is located less than 1'-7" (480) 17.2. Notches in Floor, roof and ceiling framing members are to be located on  Table 9.8.4.1.
above fin. floor and the d|sfonce from the finished floor fo the adjacent the top of the member within half the joist depth from the edge of bearing Rise for All Steps Run for Rectangular Treads
grade is greater than 5-11" (1800). (9.8.8.1.) and is not deeper than one-third the joist depth. (9.23.5.2.) Max. M Max. Min.

5.3. Windows Iin exit stairways that extend to less than 2-11" (900) shall be 17.3. Wall studs may be notched or drilled provided that no less than 2/3the ~  Private (200) '(125) 137" (355) 104" (255)
protected by guards in accordance with MCN1 33. or the window shall be Sr?lgz? ﬁwfgwegtgr{ggngfmésIfolroeasﬁfoebcw?gn?gr%égm(;négnsog)load bearing, Public 7}/8” (180) } (125) no limit 11"(280)
g?)g—%;sa%rsogrlgvcilggddﬁs;gggdz fo withstand the specified loads for balcony 17.4. Roof truss members shall not be notched, drilled or weakened unless 32.5. The depth of a rectangular tread shall be not less than its run and not

5.4 Egress Requirements for Basements with Bedrooms accommodated in the design. (9.23.5.4.) more than its run plus 1"

: At least 1 outside window in the basement shall provide the minimum 32.6. Tapered freads shall have a run that is not less than 6" at the narrow end
egress requirements described in O.B.C. section (9.9.10. Egress from 18. Sill Plates of the tread, and complies with the dimensions for rec‘rongular treads
Bedrooms.). The egress window shall be openable from the inside without  18.1. Minimum 2x4 (38x89) sill plate with 1/2" (12.7) @ x anchor bolts embedded specified in Taple 9.8.4.1. when measured at a point 11 %" from the centre
the use of fools, provide an individual, unobstructed open portion having minimum 4" (100) into concrete space at maximum 7'-10" (2400) o/c. line of the inside handrail. Tapered treads in required exif stairs shall
a minimum area of 3.85 sq ft (0.35 sq m) with no dimensions less than15" Provide confinuous caulking or gasket between the plate and foundation. conform to the requirements in Arficle 3.4.6.9. The depth of a tapered
(3ggntﬁm) clmd mm?mr;nsgh? rerU|red opening wnhoud‘r Tkﬂine('eﬁ ffor Use non-shrink grout to level the sill plate when required. gﬁ\?%gﬁ%ﬁi "]‘Pf less than its run at any point and not more than its run atg
additional support. The 3'-3" (1.0m) minimum required sill hei or egress ) H R . . .
windows do r?(gf apply to bogemegwt'oreos. Whgn sliding wingdows Org 19. Steel Beams 32.6 grgfgrzngpgr;dgflz;ances for Risers and Treads shall comply with articles
used, the minimum required dimension shal apply fo the openable 19.1. Al steel beams shall conform to OBC 9.23.4.3. unless noted otherwise. 32.7. Winders shal comply with arficle 9.8.4.5.
portion of the window. Where a window opens into a window well, a 19 2. Steel beams shall have a minimum bearing length of 3 1/2" (90) (9.23.8.1.). 32.8. Exterior and Garage Steps: For the required number of steps refer to siting
clearance of not less than 21 5/8" (550) shall be provided in front of the 19.3. Steel beams shall meet or exceed the requirements for 350 W steel in CSA ™" and grading drawings. Exterior concrete stairs with more than 2 risers and

dow. Where the sash of an egress window swings fowards the G40.21-04.
W'nd I, th fi Fh h shall not red the ol - . . - 2 treads shall be provided with foundation as required by article 9.8.9.2. or]
window met e l?jper? |ofn of the sash shall not re Ucvth e cC eorotnc? ina 19.4. All welding shall be performed by a Canadian Welding Bureau certified shall be cantilevered as per subsection 9.8.10. Exterior wood steps shall
manner that would restrict escape in an emergency. Where a protective welder and conform to all applicable standards. not be in direct contact with the ground unless suitably freated with a
enclosure is installed over the window well, such enclosure shall be 19.5. Provide sufficient lateral support for steel beams to prevent lateral wood preservative.
Er%enlcgkélgefrgmggeoggg%g\}/v%heocuhfcmir%se of keys, tools or special 195 qorsl:i)onal bLécI?Iinglg.bSuffici?gf Icuferc:1>)|8$uppor‘r e>§jcur?ple§: tact with 4

wi i ism. .5.1. Dropped steel beam: 19 mm x 38 mm wood strips in contact with top A

flange are nailed on both sides of the the beam to the bottom of the 33. Handrails
6 DOOI’S (9 7. ) joist supported (9.23.4.3.(3)) 33.1. For stairs or ramps serving a single dwelling unit, at least one required
Minimum Thermal Resistance (SB-12, 3.1.1.10.): Except for doors in 19.5.2. Dropped steel beam: A 2x6 top plate w/ 3/8" thru-bolts ¢/w nuts and handrail shall be continuous throughout the length of the stair or ramp,
P washers or Hilti X-U fasteners @ 24" o.c. staggered info the top flange & except where interrupted by, doorways, landings or newel posts at

enclosed unheated vestibules and cold cellars, and except for glazed 2.3 1/4" naills from each joist info fhe Top plate. changes in direction.
porflonshof”dhoors, C‘HH?OO"S Tlhct sfeporcﬂef heﬂfed fﬁocﬁsf{%r? uﬂheoted 19.5.3. Flush steel beam: Solid blocking (2x lumber and plywood) bolted to the ~ 33:2. Handrails shall be terminated in a manner that will not obstruct pedestrian
:fpoc?riﬁ:isogr is gcv)feg'ov%g\dc. ressiance efnotiess an e beam web with 1/2" dia. thru-bolfs @ 16" o.c. staggered fop and 33.3 %ﬁe\/ﬁta?éﬂ%?aeagdhr%ﬁggh stairs and ramps shall be measured vertically

62. Ah“ (ﬁ%ors that $ep?r?tg heated spoce fl'forl‘lﬂ éﬂh%?fed eTQC|°T5?d spaces Eggﬁ&ﬁgr? approved face-mount hangers for the joist fo blocking ™ from the top of the handrail to, a straight line drawn tangent fo the tread

63 E all have an insulared core ana be installéd with weainersinpping. nosings of the stair served by the handrail, or the surface of the ramp, floor]

3. Entrance doors to dwelling units shall comply with 9.7.5.2. Resistance to 2 t | | or landing served by the handrail.

Forced Entry for Doors. 2%'] sA?s?eeE:glu?nr::?hsoll conform to OBC 9.17.3. unless noted ofherwise. 33.4. The height of handrails on sf}9|rs and ramps shall be not less than 34 1/8"
iy 865) and not more than 42
7 Smoke Alarms (9.10.19 ) ) 202 Sfeael p|pe“?ﬁlu‘t;nns Sh?” hﬂ’e ah OUTj'gée diameter of notless than 73 mm 33 5. EAcI)eorance of not less Th0n85 mm sholl be provided between a handrail
Smoke alarms conforming to ULC-$531 shall be installed shall be installed 203 gtn |O wa ‘IC ness;}) ”ng ?Tsfs don'fh mm than 100 by 100 b and any surface behind it.
in conformance with CAN/ULC-S553. ) A e gse plp$h<;oku;nnsl s ‘C'f ef| € a"" dno 355 i an n mrr Y mmf Y 33.6. All handrails shall be constructed so as to be continually graspable along

7.2.  One smoke alarm shall be installed on each storey, including basements. - gwm b ICK S etﬁ 80 eslof eohc ”ent 2 an w erteh fe ‘(I:o %Thn S;Jtphpor sa their entire length with no obstruction on or above them fo break a
Any storey of a dwelling unit containing sleeping rooms a smoke alarm évoo en beam, The Top plate shall extend across the Tull width ot ihe handhold, except where the handrail is interrupted by newels at changes
shall be installed in each sleeping room and in a location between the 204 Eetgpdr steel columns susceplible to corrosion shall be treated on the in direction. L o A .
sleeping rooms and the remainder of the storey. If the sleeping rooms are A xf é;{ f v ith th 1p ! tof ! tinhibiti int 33.7. Handrails and projections below handrails, including handrail supports and
served by a hallway, the smoke alarm shall be located in the hallway. 205 %I‘I' STI e‘surloce W‘h ﬁ‘be?sf O”ﬁ coar o {Ué ’T'” 1ol "éebp?f‘” : b stair stringers, shall not project more than 4" (100) info the required width off

7.3. Smoklerlcrﬁns shall be |ns1oflled an or near fge]()o%ggwc]md sdh?i\)hove a - coéggfgcs)lg[:ngsnsgl%dee 2378 Ao b or ot f|\%‘rc\>/vne1|<(jer%{n JY a stair or ramp.
visual signalling component conforming to 9.10.19.3.(3) an .

7.4.  Smoke alarms shall be installed with permanent connections to an Soﬂg:ﬂugls?lé CSLIUQ”TS df’c"éT to foundation or full bearing on beams. Block 34. Guards
3"3‘?”@0' %w?:hum ondkhcuvle no lcﬂsconnﬁjcf SW'fclh between fhei o;/efrﬁurrenf ! P w 34.1. Guards are required where there is a difference in elevation of more than

evt:e oln e 5?10 efa grm.hn lﬁgse e rdegé) ortﬁowberfsfupp y 1o The 21. Wood Columns 23 5/8" (600) between the walking surface and the adjacent surface.
STO e ? arm is interrupte “,']SST all oe prTow e‘r wi Od arrery GTS Ot?\ 11 Col ol b irally located foofi forming 1o OBC 9.15 34.2. When an interior stair has more than two risers the sides of the stair and the]
a erl?o ||ve pc;wer sour(:(E:-j fo cfclm cfohn mt;ed o proxﬂ1 e powelr o de1 2 Columns Sholl be cen rolyfocfo e d?n ?h ooting cforzjormmkg) o1 1S landing or floor level around the stainwell shall be profected by a guard o
?HTIO e ccjj%rm4 or a pfenlo o Sno kess | an ho”y%m e gormfﬂ ??r? ition, 2. tho LlJLﬂrIW?\S % fe| S?CUT%\‘/foS epe| o the sur;%orte mefrr? er |o re ucde each side that is not protected by a wall.
o ?W?. yf mlnol OO"”?“ moke cJHarlms S O'Th'e mredsol\‘ a "BH The ixell O? do a eéo | elren 'a rznﬂ\/b(err;ep fween ?edcgumﬂ an by 34:3. Doors in buildings of residential occupancy, where the finished floor on
ac |v§ ion of one alarm will cause all alarms within the dwelling unit to e sup;?pr ef mem er. cfo gmns S bo e laterally supported directly or by one side of the door is more than 23 5/8" (600) above the floor or other
sound. 213 %)nnegfhon 84 e sfuppcfx © mgm Iers. hall b tless than the width surface or ground level on the other side of the door, shall be protected
-3 f?hWI or T|odme erg 4 wood column shall be not less than the wi by a guard in accordance with this Subsection, or a mechanism capable
8 Carbon Monoxide Alarms (9 33.4. ) 914 8 | ESUpﬁohg mefr]n e?h 184 ‘ d col 4140 b of controlling the free swinging or sliding of the door so as to limit any
A carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed adjacent to each sleeping s ]4%Um”5f5 a ‘re no | €55 lon mm for round columns an mm by clear unobsiructed opening to not more than 4" (100).
area in a dwelling unit. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be permanently 215 W ”&m Cl’r rec Or:]gllubar col umnTs o tei tact with th 34.4. Guards are not required for windows when the top surface of the window
connected to an electrical circuit and shall have no disconnect switch »2. Woo dcg umns sna el sefy:%olra € il rom cT:oncre e”m C?n actwi € sill is located more than 18 7/8" (480) above the finished floor on one side
between the overcurrent device and the carbon monoxide alarm. The ground by 0.05 mm polyethylene film or Type S roll roofing. of the window, or the window is located in a room or space with the
alarm shall be be wired so that its activation will activate all carbon finished floor is located less than 5'-10 7/8" (1800) above the floor or
monoxide alarms within the dwelling and be equipped with an alarm that 22. Floor Joists ground on the other side of the window.
is audible within bedrooms when the intervening doors are closed. 22.1. Minimum end bearing for10|sfs shallbe 1 1/2" . 34.5. In dwelling units, glozing installed over stairs, ramps and landings that
22.2. Where indicated provide 1'x3" at 6-11" o.c. wood strapping unless a panel extends fo less than 35" (?00) above the surface of the treads, ramp or
9. Beq"ng CGpOCIf type ceiling finish is applied. landing shall be protected by guards or non-openable and designed fo

9.1.  Concrefe or unit masonry foundation walls and concrete footings not 22.3. r\fnvggre indicated provide 2'x2" cross bridging or solid blocking @ 6-11" o.c. wml_)stﬂnd the specified lateralToads for guards as provided in Arficle
tsaue%?ircwéTgréigﬁPeog%?ghk%”oboe;cgrggtgfgfg8i'@iﬂé?o?‘%ﬂ§3@§mn§g?wgb'e 22.4. Minimum subfloor thickness shall be 5/8" tongue-and-groove plywood or 34.6. Guards shall be designed to resist the specified loads prescribed in Table
masonry construction. (9.15.1.1.(1)(a)) OSB O-2 grade. 9.8.8.2. or constructed in occordcmce with the requirements in MMAH

I : 22.5. Double floor joists below non-load bearing walls or provide solid wood Supplementary Standard SB-7, “Guards for Housing and Small Buﬂdmgs”.
'|0 EXCCIVCIflon (9 12) blocking @ 48" o.c. 34.7. All guards within dwelling units shall be not less than 35 7" (900) hi
. Every excavation shall be undertaken in such a manner o prevent 23 W Il Stud (9 23.10. ) 34.8. Exterior guards serving not more than one dwelling unit shall be no Iess
a uas than 35 %" (900) high where the walking surface served by the guard is
gggﬁafsfgf%ﬂjg%ergs%rfogg;?;meg;%g 95T]r5c]ftir[e]s”uf|l|ﬂes roads and . Bearing partitions shall be o' minimum 2x4 (38x89) @ 16" (406) o.c. for 2 not more than 5'- 1097 (1800) above the finished ground level.

10.2. The topsoil and vegefoble matter in all Unexcavated areas under a storey and 12" (305) o.c. for 3 storey 34.9. The height of guords shol\ be not less than 36 1/4" 920) for required exit

" puilding sholl be removed (91211 (1)) v 23.2. Non-bearing partitions shall be minimum 2x4 (38x89) @ 24" (610) o.c. 4410, 100, ond 42 178" (1070] cround landings. (98.83.(5)) .

10.3. (Tgh?zb]m]fc()?r;r)w)of every excavation shall be free of all organic material 23.3. \\;\/Vgl\llhplo‘res shall be minimum 1 1/2" thick and not less then the width of the ~ 34.1 -Th;;e;g;sgégerg?% Sgﬁgr{ggluggjecgfuﬁévi;goo dieoro’ne%:rzgf 4”0( ]\8/6 r?wrr?w\)/.en

; i 23.4. A bottom wall plate shall be provided in all cases. The bottom plate in -6.6.9.

19.4. Excavations shall be kept free of standing water (9.12.1.2.(1)). exierior walls shall not project more than one-thid fhe plate width over  34.11.Guards shall be designed so that no member, attachment or opening

10.5. Material shall not be placed nor shall equipment be operated or placed fhe support. located between 6" and 35" (140 mm and 900 mm) above the floor or
In or adjacent 1o an excavation in a manier inal may endanger ihe 23.5. No fewer than two top plates shall be provided in loadbearing walls. walking surface protected by the guard wil faciiitate cimbing. (9.8.8.6.)

106 ;En egrl );-O fe efxccuéo Tlpn orr; s”supfpords T( undi f‘( b) d soil (9.12.2.1 23.6. Where load-bearing interior walls are not finished, blocking or strapping 34.12.Glass in guards shall be safety glass of the laminated or tempered type

6. Excavations for foundations shall extend fo undisturbed soil [9.12.2 1) shall be fastened to the studs at mid-height to prevent sideways buckling. conforming to CAN/CGSB-12.1-M, "Tempered or Laminated Safety Glass",
10.7. Theﬂmmwmum depth of foundations below finished ground level shall be or wired gldss conforming to CAN/CGSB-12.11-M, "Wired Safety Glass”.
40" (1.2m). (9.12.2.2.) 24. Stud Posts
1 '| Drcuna e 24.1." The width of the stud post shall be not less than the width of the girderor ~ 39._ Ventilation
100 (4") & drain tile or pipe shall be laid on undisturbed or beam that it supports. 35.1. Laundry Drying Exhaust: A c\o1hes dryer exhaust duct system shall conform)
wellkcompacted soil so That the Top of the file of pipe is below the bottom  24-2. The number of studs in a wall directly below a girder truss or roof beam to Part 6. (9.32.1.1.(5), 6.2.3 . )
fthe fi P lab or h d p £ th Ip P Protect shall conform to Tables A-34 to A-37, provided, the studs are nailed 35.2. Mechanical Exhaust Fan for Nafural Ventilation: Where a room or space is
o f e fo%r (s_jo orhe %roun cgveré) de cro\;v ‘spoce ro”?c together to form a post with not less than 76 mm nails spaced not more not provided with natural ventilation, mechanical ventilation shall be
ger orol e rgm p|pTehs rom sonTh C]Jgo sée |mer’j] (éotggmg wi 09 143 than 300 mm o.c. provided to exhaust inside air from or to introduce outside air to that room
12 Tkl;o'rt])S'(ledeve hol\llgr | e p|fpeaW| the b ('Id)' C"U5.1 ed s g”g CO‘t’ﬁr,[( ' ). il or space at the rate of one half air change per hour if the room or space
e o G o e S il o S ol aiae™ 95 Wood Lintels (9.23.12.) is mechanically cooled in summer, and one air change per hour if if is not.
g%jaog(—:-crﬁrglrjo%grﬁesor(g?i}ré 1e) piang anawitnot adversely afiee 25.1. All lintels shall have 1 jack stud'and 1 kmfg stud at ends UNO 2823']8‘3{)‘ Exhaust systems shall discharge directly fo the outdoors.

11.3. Every window well shall be drained to the footing level or other suitable 25.2. Spans and sizes of wood lintels shall conform to the spans shown in Tables e i D f i 3"

locaiion wiih a 4" (100] weeping fle c/w  fter Cioth wrap and filed witf A-12.and A‘15 of the OBC. (9.23.12.3). Refer to MCNT item D. B, T o T 3 ey om 9,90
U . . . . ()

11.4. Where downspouts are provided and are not connectedto asewer, 24, Steel Lintels ferér:r?tésl?é/%\éijgn\;jemfglﬁifv;r;g.Gl-éi\ﬁ;wi2005%;ocboedg-mln. of 6-0" (1830)
extensions shall be provided to carry rainwater away from the buildingin =~ 94 1 Masonry over openings shall be supported on corrosion resistant or prime  35.4. Cooking Appliance Exhaust Fan: Ductwork for cooking appliance exhaust
amanner that will prevent soil erosion. (9.26.18.2.) painted steel lintels with a minimum of 150mm end bearing and shall bear fans shall, be of noncombustible, corrosion-resistant material and lead

on masonry, concrete or steel. (9.20.5.2.) . directly to the outdoors without connection to other exhaust fans or ducts.
]2 POUI’Ed Concrete Foohngs (9 15.3. ) 26.2. Steel angle lintels supporting masonry veneer above openings shall Ductwork for cooking appliance exhaust fans shall be equipped with a
Poured concrete footings shall rest on undisturbed soil, rock or conform fo Table 9.20.5.2.B. (9.20.5.2.(3)). Refer to MCN1 item D. for Steel grease filter at the intake. (9.32.3.10.(6))
compocfed granular filland have a minimum compressive strength of Lintel Legend, Size and Span table. 35.5. Gas Fireplace Venting: Direct vent gas fireplace vent to be a min. 12"
MPa. . . (305) from any opening and above fin. grade. Refer to Gas Utilization

12.2. Strip footings shall have a continuous shear key to provide lateral support 27, Sforqge quqges e.

of the wall above or 18" long 15M dowels at 3-0" o/c max. to tie the strip 35.6. Roof Vents (Static Roof Vents): Provide static roof vent. The unobstructed
! O 27.1. Where a storage garage is attached to or built intfo a building of
footing to the foundation wall. . . . . residential occupancy, an air barrier system shall be installed between the vent area shall be not less than 1/300 of the insulated ceiling area. Roof

12.3. Where step footings are used the vertical rise between horizontal portions garage and the remainder of the building to provide ar wnisshall be uniformly on opposite sides of the building, with not less than
shall not exceed 24" and the horizontal distance between risers shall be fo gas and exhaust fumes, and every door between thd g@@@@%ﬁ@m@éjﬂg cITy oF 25%eithe required openings located at the fop of the space, and with
not less than 24" mm. (9.15.3.9.) remainder of the building shall be tight-fitting and weatherstripped TRUE COPY rswoélceess (‘rlg; :]13 ]252‘%3 of the required openings located at the bottom of the

(February 13, 2023) provide an effective barrier against the passage of gasgs and expqysto 1 1 PLAI\FI>S s
I.Vl.- sttt MHP 23030] ¢t 30 2023 o I
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
ALL CONSTRUCTION TO ADHERE TO THESE PLANS AND SPEC'S AND TO
o O TR TRE O NIARTD BUILDING CODE AND ALL OTHER
APP%EC?SL;&S(AND AUTHPRITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. THESE
Aty
ct 30 20

RE T E TAKEN AS MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS. ONT.
S HEFRD b ARS
0 2023

) %l%—-u:n\ (*SEE OBC 9.19.)

/NOHEFBUIOREKeM2) ASHPHALT SHINGLES. 10mm (3/8") PLYWOOD

SHEATHING WITH "H" CLIPS. APPROVED WOOD TRUSSES @4600mm 24"
0.c. MAX. APPROVED EAVE PROTECTION TO EXTEND 00mm (3'-0")
FROM EDGE OF ROOF AND MIN. 300mm (12") BEYOND INNER FACE OF
EXTERIOR WALL, 38x89 (2'x4") TRUSS BRACING @ 1830mm (6-0") o.c. AT
BOTTOM CHORD. PREFIN. ALUM. EAVESTROUGH, FASCIA, RWL &
VENTED SOFFIT. PROVIDE ICE & WATER SHIELD TO ALL ROOF / WALL
SURFACES SUSCEPTIBLE TO DAMMING. ROOF SHEATHING TO BE
FASTENED 150 (6") c.c. ALONG EDGES & INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS WHEN
TRUSSES SPACED GREATER THAN 406 (16"). ATTIC VENTILATION 1:300 OF
INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH 50% AT EAVES.

SIDING, HARDIE BOARD, STUCCATO BOARD OR EQUAL AS PER ELEVATION,
19X64 (1"'x3") VERTICAL WOOD FURRING, APPROVED SHEATHING PAPER,
7/16" O.S.B. EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR OBC COMPLIANT EQUIVALENT.
38X140 (2'Xé") STUDS @ 400MM (16") O.C. W/APPROVED DIAGONAL WALL
BRACING, RSI 3.87 (R22) INSULATION AND APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER
AND APPROVED CONT. AIR BARRIER, 13mm (1/2") INT. DRYWALL FINISH.

OFRAME WALL CONSTRUCTION (2'x6")
2

WEEPING TILE (* SEe OBC 9.14.3.)

100mm (4") DIA. WEEPING TILE 150mm (6") CRUSHED STONE OVER AND
AROUND WEEPING TILES.

6

7 BASEMENT SLAB (*SEE OBC 9.16.7)
80mm (3") MIN. 25MPa (3600psi) CONC. SLAB ON 100mm
(4") COARSE GRANULAR FILL, OR 15MPa (2200psi) CONC. WITH
DAMPROOFING BELOW SLAB.

WOOD SUBFLOORS  (*SeEe OBC 9.23.14. & 9.30.2.)

19mm (3/4") T&G SUBFLOOR UNDER GROUND FLOOR FINISH FLOOR.
16mm (5/8") T&G SUBFLOOR UNDER SECOND FLOOR FINISH FLOOR.
16mm (5/8") PANEL-TYPE UNDERLAY FOR CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION.
émm (1/4") PANEL-TYPE UNDERLAY UNDER RESILIENT & PARQUET
FLOORING.

9 ROOF INSULATION (*SEE §B12 - 2.1.1.2.A & 2.1.1.7)
RSI 10.57 (R60) ROOF INSULATION AND APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER,
16mm (5/8") INT. DRYWALL FINISH OR APPROVED EQUAL.

10 ALL STAIRS/EXTERIOR STAIRS (*SEE OBC 9.8.)
MAX. RISE =200 (77/8")
MIN. RUN =255 (10 1/4")
MIN. TREAD =280 (11")
MAX. NOSING =25 i8]
MIN. HEADROOM =1950  (4-5")
RAIL @ LANDING =900 (2-117)
RAIL @ STAIR =865 (2-10")  TO 965 (3-2')
MIN. STAIR WIDTH =860 (2-10")

FOR CURVED STAIRS

GARAGE DOOR GASPROOFING

(*SEe OBC 9.10.13.15.)

DOOR AND FRAME GASPROOFING. DOOR EQUIPPED WITH SELF
CLOSING DEVICE AND WEATHER STRIPPING.

EXTERIOR STEP

(*SEe OBC 9.8.9.2, 9.8.9.3 & 9.8.10.)

PRECAST CONCRETE STEP OR WD. STEP WHERE NOT EXPOSED TO
WEATHER MAX. RISE 200mm (7-7/8"); MINIMUM TREAD 250mm (9-1/2")

29 DRYER VENT (*See OBC 6.2.3.8.(7))
CAPPED DRYER EXHAUST VENTED TO EXTERIOR. USE 1000mm (4") DIA.
SMOOTH WALL VENT PIPE.

ATTIC ACCESS (*SEE OBC 9.19.2.)

ATTIC ACCESS HATCH 545x700 (22'x28") WITH WEATHERSTRIPPING. RSI
5.46 (R31) RIGID INSULATION BACKING.

23

24 FIREPLACE CHIMNEYS (*0BC 9.21.-)
TOP OF FIREPLACE CHIMNEY SHALL BE 915mm (3-0") ABOVE THE HIGHEST
POINT AT WHICH IT COMES IN CONTACT WITH THE ROOF AND 610mm
(2'-0") ABOVE THE ROOF SURFACE WITHIN A HORIZ. DISTANCE OF
3050mm (10'-0") FROM THE CHIMNEY.

LINEN CLOSET
4 SHELVES MIN. 350mm (14) DEEP.

25

MECHANICAL EXHAUST

FDTN. WALL REDUCTION IN THICKNESS

(*SEE OBC 9.15.4.7.)

FDTN. WALL SHALL NOT BE REDUCED TO LESS THAN 90mm (3-1/2") THICK
TO A MAX. DEPTH OF 660mm (26") FOR 8" FDTN. WALL. 10" FDTN. WALL
WHEN REDUCTION IN THICNESS IS GREATER THAN 26". FDTN. WALL SHALL
BE TIED TO THE FACING MATERIAL WITH METAL TIES SPACED 200mm
(8")o.c. VERTICALLY AND 200mm (36")o.c. HORIZONTALLY. FILL SPACE
BETWEEN WALL AND FACING SOLID WITH MORTAR.

CONVENTIONAL ROOF FRAMING

(*SEE OBC 9.23.4.2.(1))

FOR MAX. 2240mm (7'-4") SPAN, 38x89 (2'x4") RAFTERS @400mm (16")
o.c.. FOR MAX. 3530mm (11'-7") SPAN, 38x140 (2'x4") RAFTERS @400mm
(16") o.c.. RIDGE BOARD TO BE 51mm (2") DEEPER. 38x39 (2'x4") COLLAR
TIES AT MIDSPANS. CEILING JOISTS TO BE 38x89 (2'x4") @400mm (16")
o.c. FOR MAX. 2830mm (9'-3") SPAN & 38x140 (2'x6") @ 400 (16") o.c.
FOR MAX. 4450mm (14'-7") SPAN. RAFTERS FOR BUILT-UP ROOF TO BE
38x89 (2'x4") @600mm (24") o.c. WITH A 38x89 (2'x4") CENTER POST TO
THE TRUSS BELOW, LATERALLY BRACED @1800mm (6-0") o.c.
VERTICALLY.

Two STOREY VOLUME SPACES

FOR A MAXIMUM 5490mm (18'-0") HEIGHT, PROVIDE 2-38x140 (2-2"x4")
CONTINUOUS STUDS @300mm (12") o.c. FOR BRICK AND 400mm (16")
o.c. FOR SIDING. PROVIDE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS
@1220mm (4'-0") o.c. VERT. 7/16" EXT. PLYWOOD.

MIN. AVG. RUN =200 (&
" MIN. RUN =150 (6] (*SEE OBC 9.32.3.5, 9.32.3.10.) E F E .

3 BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION (2X6) MECHANICAL EXHAUST FAN VENTED TO EXTERIOR. 40 )=XPOSED FLOGR TO EXTERIOR (*5B12 - 2.1.1.2.A)
90mm (4") FACE BRICK 25mm (1") AIR SPACE, 22x180x0.76mm 0 RAILING (*SEE OBC 9.8.8.) PROVIDE RSI 5.46 (R31) INSULATION, APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER AND
(7/8'x7"x0.03") GALV. METAL TIES @ 400mm (16") o.c. HORIZONTAL - CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER, FINISHED SOFFIT.
400mm (24") o.c. VERTICAL. APPROVED SHEATHING PAPER, 7/16" O.S.B. EI'E:“EII—E'FSD RAILING ON PICKETS SPACED MAXIMUM 100mm (4') BETWEEN 27 STEEL BE‘fR”:'G PLATE FOR MASONRY WALLS
EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR OBC COMPLIANT EQUIVALENT. 38140 (2'x6") i 280x280x16 (11°x11"X5/8") STL. PLATE FOR STL BEAMS AND 280x280x12
STUDS @ 400mm (16") o.c. W/APPROVED DIAGONAL WALL BRACING, INTERIOR GUARDS: — 900mm (2-117) MIN. (11"x11"x1/2") STL. PLATE FOR WOOD BEAMS BEAR.l.NG ON COI\‘I‘C. 41 PARTYWALLS
RSI 3.87 (R22) INSUL. APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER AND APPROVED EXTERIOR GUARDS: —1070mm  (3-€") MIN. BLOCK PARTYWALL, ANCHORED W/ 2-19mm (3/4) x200mm (8) LONG TYPICAL T HOUR RATED PARTYWALL. REFER TO DETAILS FOR TYPE AND
CONT. AIR BARRIER, 13mm (1/2") INT. DRYWALL FINISH. PROVIDE WEEP i GALV. ANCHORS WITHIN SOLID BLOCK COURSE. LEVEL WITH SPECIFICATIONS.

HOLES @ 800mm (32") 0.c. BOTTOM COURSE AND OVER OPENINGS. . NON-SHRINK GROUT.
PROVIDE BASE 12 SILL PLATE (*See OBC 9.23.6 & 9.23.7.) EXTERIOR WALLS FOR WALK-OUT CONDITION
FLASHING UP MIN. 150mm (") BEHIND BUILDING PAPER. 38x89 (2'x4") SILL PLATE WITH 13mm (1/2") DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS 200mm CLASS ”B" VENT 42 THE EXTERIOR BASEMENT STUD WALL TO BE 38x140mm (2'x6") STUDS
110N DD S € MO SO e )T (2B e e e s e oo L (6] o WATCH OOR 0ST SPACING WhEN ARALE W
R TOP OF FDTN. WALL. USE MORTAR TO LEVEL SILL PLATE WHEN REQUIRED. CONTACT WITH THE ROOF FOR SLOPES UP TO 9/12, REFER TO THE ‘
3A STucco WALL CONSTRUCTION (2'X6') ONTARIO GAS UTILIZATION CODE.
STUCCO CLADDING SYSTEM CONFIRMING TO OBC9.27.1.1.(2) & 9.28 SMOKE ALARM @ (*OBC 9.10.19)
THAT EMPLOY A MINIMUM émm (1/4") DRAINAGE CAVITY BEHIND THE BASEMENT INSULATION (*SEe OBC 12.3.) 59 WooD BASEMENT POST (*OBC 9.17.4.)
CLADDING WITH POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO THE EXTERIOR AND APPLIED AS T PROVIDE 1 PER FLOOR, NEAR THE STAIRS CONNECTING THE FLOOR LEVEL
PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATION ON 25mm (1") MINIMUM FOUNDATION WALLS ENCLOSING HEATED SPACE SHALL BE INSULATED 3-38x140 (3-2'x¢") BUILT-UP POST ON METAL BASE SHOE ANCHORED TO AND ALSO 1 IN EACH BEDROOM NEAR HALL DOOR. ALARMS TO BE
(1) FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SUBFLOOR TO NOT MORE THAN 152mm CONC. WITH 12.7 (1/2") DIA. BOLT ON 406x406x203 (16"x16"x8") CONC.
EXTRUDED OR EXPANDED RIGID INSULATION, APPROVED SHEATHING (6") ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR OF THE BASEMENT AND NOT LESS THAN FOOTING CONNECTED TO AN ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT AND INTERCONNECTED TO
PAPER, 7/16" O.S.B. EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR OBC COMPLIANT 50mm (2') TO THE SLAB. : ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS IF ONE SOUNDS. BATTERY BACK-UP REQUIRED.
EQUIVALENT. 38x140 (2'x6") STUDS @ 400mm (16") o.c. W/APPROVED FOUNDATION WALL INSULATION SHALL BE MINIMUM RSI. 3.52 (R20) SMOKE ALARMS TO INCORPORATE VISUAL SIGNALLING COMPONENT.
DIAGONAL WALL BRACING, RSI 3.87 (R22) INSUL. APPROVED VAPOUR BLANKET INSULATION, APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER, DAMPROOFING 30 STEP FOOTINGS (*0BC 9.15.3.9.) (9.10.19.3.(3) ).
BARRIER AND APPROVED CONT. AIR BARRIER, 13mm (1/2") INT. W/BLDG. PAPER BETWEEN THE FDTN. AND INSUL. MIN. HORIZ. STEP = 610mm (24"). MAX. VERT. STEP = 610mm (24")
DRYWALL FINISH. STUCCO TO BE MIN.200mm (8") ABOVE FINISH GRADE.
BASEMENT BEARING STUD PARTITION
*Se DBG 9.23.10.) SLAB ON GRADE (*SEe OBC 9.16.-) CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM @ (*0BC 9.33.4.)
EE .23.10.
100mm (4") 32MPa (46400si)) CONC. SLAB WITH 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT WHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED IN A DWELLING UNIT, A
INTERIOR STUD PARTITIONS 38489 (2'x4") STUDS @400mm (16) 0.C. 38489 (2'x4") SILL PLATE ON ON OP{ ]3)0 ) CéARSEG]RANULAR FILL WITH COMPACTED SUB-BASE BARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR CONFORMING TO CAN./CGA-6.19,
sce 08 9.23.1085.25.1 1 il o O SO ATt R W i L s DL el
BEARING PARTITION 38x89 (2'x4") @ 400mm (167) 0.c. FOR 2 STOREYS o.C. (4') HIGH CONC. CURB ON 305x155 (12'%6") CONC. FOOTING. ADD PLACED NEAR MID-DEPTH OF SLAB. WIRED SO THAT IT IS ACTIVATION WILL A(CJTIVATE ALL CARBON
AND 300mm (12) 0.c. FOR 3 STOREYS. NON-BEARING PARTITIONS 38x89 HORIZ. BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT IF WALL IS UNFINISHED. MONOXIDE DETECTORS AND BE EQUIPPED WITH AN ALARM THAT IS
(22/;:; )S?éOSWE %tP)Pci-;{E F’T?VIDE(]3/%§§5TN(T?E;|40)RB$R'1LF’LLg‘\(T)ET:‘\ND 32 DIRECT VENT FURNACE e AUDIBLE WITHIN BEDROOMS WHEN THE INTERVENING DOORS ARE
X -2 X . mm
g DIRECT VENT FURNACE TERMINAL MIN. 900mm (36") FROM A GAS CLOSED
SIDES OF STUD, PROVIDE 38x140 (2'x6") STUDS/PLATES WHERE NOTED. 15 STEEL BASEMENT COLUMN (* See OBC 9.17.3.) REGULATOR. MIN 300mm (12") ABOVE FIN. GRADE, FROM ALL
90mm (3-1/2") DIA. x 4.78mm (.188) STL. COL. WITH 150x150x9.5mm OPENINGS, EXHAUST & INTAKE VENTS. HRV INTAKE TO BE A MIN. OF
(6'x6'x3/8") STL. TOP & BOTTOM PLATE. 1830mm (6-0") FROM ALL EXHAUST TERMINALS. REFER TO GAS
UTILIZATION CODE. ALL AIR INTAKES SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THEY
FOUNDATION WALL/FOOTINGS! . ARE SEPARATED FROM KITCHEN EXHAUST BY 3.0m IN COMPLIANCE WITH SoIL BGAS CONTROL (*OBC 9.13.4.)
15 STEEL COLUMN (* See OBC 9.17.3.) OB.C.DIV.-BTABLE 6.2.3.12.. 45 )R OVIDE CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT LEAKAGE OF SOIL GAS INTO THE
(*SEE OBC 9.15.3 & 9.15.4.) 90mm (3-1/2") DIA. x 4.78mm (.188) STL. COLUMN WITH 100x100x6.4mm BUILDING AS REQUIRED.
) 4"x4"X1/4") STEEL TOP & BOTTOM PLATE. FIELD WELD BOTTOM PLATE TO
MIN. 200mm (8") POURED CONC. FDTN. WALL 15MPa (2200psi) WITH (zs(x)xlxoo/ﬂ)zsmm (104’1 /2) BASE PLATE C/W 2-13mm (1/2') DIA. x 33 DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE
(19"x6") CONTIN. KEYED CONC. FTG. BRACE FOUNDATION WALL PRIOR FROM ANY OPENING AND ABOVE FIN. GRADE. REFER TO GAS
TO BACKFILLING. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON NATURAL UNDISTURBED UTILIZATION CODE
SOIL WITH MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 120kPa (17.4 psi) OR
GREATER. 16 NIB WALLS (* See OBC 9.23.8.) 24 JOIST STRAPPING & BRIDGING (*SEE OBC 23.9.4.)
BEAM POCKET OR 200x200 (8'x8") POURED CONCRETE NIB WALLS. ALL FLOOR JOISTS TO BE BRIDGED WITH 38x38 (2'x2") CROSS BRACING
STRUDET INC. MINIMUM BEARING 90mm (3-1/2") OR SOLID BLOCKING @2100mm (6-11") 0.c. MAX. 19x64 (1"x3")
@2100mm (6-11") o.c. UNLESS A PANEL TYPE CEILING FINISH IS APPLIED.
17 STEEL BEAM STRAPPING (* SEE OBC 9.23.4.3.(3)(C))
Q 19x38 (1"x2") CONTINUOUS WOOD STRAPPING BOTH SIDES OF STEEL 35 EXPOSED BUILDING FACE (* SeEe OBC 9.10.15.)
é, BEAM. EXTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN
&~ 45min. WHERE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2M (3-11") WHERE THE
2 1 8 \ZARAGE SLAB *See OBC 9.16. SHALL BE CLAD IN NON-COMBUSTABLE MATERIAL.
Q B. MARINKOVI T00mm (4") 32MPa (4640psi) CONC. SLAB WITH 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT :
(4 ON OPT. 100 (4") COARSE GRANULAR FILL WITH COMPACTED SUB-BASE
OR COMPACTED NATIVE FILL. SLOPE TO FRONT 1% MIN. 26 CoLD CELLAR PORCH SLAB (* SEE OBC 9.40.)
FOR MAX. 2500mm (8-2') PORCH DEPTH, 125mm (5) 32Mpa (4640 psi)
CONC. SLAB WITH 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT. REINF. WITH 10M BARS
19 INTERIOR GARAGE WALLS & CEILING @200mm (8") 0.c. EACH WAY IN BOTTOM THIRD OF SLAB, ANCHORED IN
(*SEE OBC 9.10.9.16.) PERIMETER FDTN. WALLS W/ 610x610 (24"x24") 10M @600mm (24") o.c.
FOR STRUCTURE ONLY 13mm (1/2") GYPSUM BOARD ON WALL AND CEILING BETWEEN HOUSE ??WEL%.. SQ;PRENSLGAng%TLOaz?SM FB?%?/FDESLQEJCI)_IHTAQI/_E g\';/l\leN'
AND GARAGE, RSI 3.87 (R22) IN WALLS, RS| 5.46 (R31] IN CEILING. TAPE CETL% D)OOR : ' (WLT)
AND SEAL ALL JOINTS GAS TIGHT. : Comp“qnce chkqge Al
The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, fitle
as well as having the qualifications and requirements mandated by the H *G ee a k
Ontario Building Code (O.B.C.) to be a Designer. ConSh'UC‘I'Ion NOtes r nP r
Qualification Information u
1 1 | k
. sodle by g r—— www.greenpdarkgroup.ca
Jamie Mack 35923 ‘ \ = WWW.quklfeCiure.Cq not to scale Greenpqu - project name
Contractor shall check all dimensions and elevations before commencing| Name BCIN Sibno’rure 975A Elgin Street West, Suite 353 P oo p— ‘I
with work and report any discrepancies to the Designer. Prints are not to . Cobourg, ONK9A 5J3 2023-07-18 R 22.012 Zadorra Estates Inc.
be scaled. Registration Information Mackitecture 103532 | Tel: 416-735-8190 Email: info@mackitecture.ca el -
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CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OSHAWA
TRUE COPY

1 Oct 30 2025
PER
ICHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL | |
WINDOWS - STABILITY OF NARROW (20-25)
|
CANADA ZONE C & TALL (£30) HousEes LEGEND
BUILDER TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT TEMPORARY BRACING TO RESIST WIND DJ DOUBLE JOIST
(1) MiNIMuM BEDROOM WINDOW (*0BC 9.9.10.1.) LOADING WHEN UNDER CONSTRUCTION. FURTHER
AT LEAST ONE BEDROOM WINDOW ON A GIVEN FLOOR IS TO HAVE MIN. RECOMMENDATIONS: 1 TRIPLE JOIST
0.35m2 (3.8 SQ.FT.) UNOBSTRUCTED GLAZED OPENABLE AREA WITH MIN.
CLEAR WIDTH OF 380mm (1'-3') 1.) REDUCE THE FOUNDATION WALL SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLT SPACING o GIRDER TRUSS
FROM 2400mm o.c. (7-10") TO 1220mm o.c. (4-0") FOR STANDARD N
GLASS AREA NOT MORE THAN 17% OF GROSS PERIPHERAL WALL AREA. ]
CONDITIONS.
MAXIMUM U-VALUE 0.28 X o POINT LOAD
2. USE 9.5mm (3/8") THICK PLYWOOD OR WAFERBOARD FOR THE EXTERIOR :IZI%: SOLID WOOD BEARING
WALL SHEATHING. SOLID BEARING TO BE WIDE AT LEAST
(2) WINDOW GUARDS (*0BC 9.8.8.1(6)) 3,) TO STIFFEN THE STRUCTURE IN TRANSVERSE DIRECTION USE 9.5mm (3/8') QEégPORTED MEMBER.  MIN. 3
A GUARD IS REQUIRED WHERE THE TOP OF THE WINDOW SILL IS LOCATED THICK PLYWOOD NAILED TO THE INTERIOR PARTITIONS ON EACH FLOOR :
LESS THAN 480mm (1'-6") ABOVE FIN. FLOOR AND THE DISTANCE FROM FOR A MINIMUM 2 INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS ON BOTH SIDES AND 77777 LOAD-BEARING WALL
THE FIN. FLOOR TO THE ADJACENT GRADE IS GREATER THAN 1800mm PERPENDICULAR TO THE LONG WALLS.
(5-117) OIS TWO-STOREY WALL. SEE NOTE
GENERAL: —
BRICK VENEER LINTELS —L- = TT— FLATARCH
(1) MECHANICAL VENTILATION WL = 3-1/2'x3-1/2'x1/4"L (90x90x6.0L) + 2-2'x8" SPR. No.2 D FLOOR DRAIN
MECHANICAL VENTILATION IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE 0.3 AIR CHANGES WL2 = 4'%3-1/2'x5/16"L (100x90x8.0L) + 2-2'%8" SPR. No.2 o
PER HOUR AVERAGED OVER 24 HOURS. WL3 = 5'%3-1/2'x5/16'L (125x90x8.0L) + 2-2'x10" SPR. No.2
SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. WL4 = 6'x3-1/2'x3/8"L (150x90x10.0L) + 2-2'x12" SPR. No.2 SA
WL5 = 6'x4"x3/8'L (150x100x10.0L)  + 2-2°%12" SPR. No.2 e SMOKE ALARM. SEE NOTE
WL6 = 5'%3-1/2'x5/16"L (125x90x8.0L) + 2-2'x12" SPR. No.2
(2) DUTDOOR AIR INTAKE @ WL7 = 5'%3-1/2'%5/16'L {1 25x90><8.0L; +3-2'%10" SPR. No.2 SA SMOKE ALARM & CARBON
ALL OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THEY ARE WL8 = 5'%3-1/2'%5/16'L (125x90x8.0L) + 3-2'x12" SPR. No.2 C%A MONOXIDE ALARM. SEE NOTE
SEPARATED FROM SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION (EXHAUST VENTS) IN WL9 = 6'x4"x3/8"L (150x100x10.0L)  + 3-2'x12" SPR. No.2
COMPLIANCE WITH O.B.C. DIV.-B 6.2.3.12. AND TABLE 6.2.3.12.
(3) RAINFORCEMENT FOR GRAB BARS (*0BC 9.5.2.3.) @ WDOD LINTELS AND BEAMS
RAINFORCEMENT OF STUD WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO WBI =2-2'8" SPR.No.2 (2-38x184 SPR. No.2)
WATER CLOSETS AND SHOWER OR BATHTUB IN MAIN BATHROOM. REFER WB2 = 3-2'x8" SPR. No.2 (3-38x184 SPR. No.2)
TO O.B.C. 9.5.2.3, 3.8.3.8.(3) (), 3.8.3.8.(3)(c), 3.8.3.13.(2)(g) & WB3 = 2-2'x10" SPR. No.2 (2-38x235 SPR. No.2)
3.8.3.13.(4)(e). WB4 = 3-2'x10" SPR. No.2 (3-38x235 SPR. No.2)
SEE DETAIL ON PAGE 11. WBS5 = 2-2'x12" SPR. No.2 (2-38x286 SPR. No.2)
WB6 = 3-2'x12" SPR. No.2 (3-38x286 SPR. No.2)
LUMBER: WB7 = 5-2'x12" SPR. No.2 (5-38x286 SPR. No.2)
— WB11 = 4-2'x10" SPR. No.2 (4-38x235 SPR. No.2)
1) g%LHELéA\;‘/?sEER SHALL BE SPRUCE-PINE-FIR No.1&2 GRADE, UNLESS NOTED WB12= 42512 SPR. No.D. (4.36¢286 SPR. No.2)
2.) LUMBER EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR TO BE SPRUCE-PINE-FIR No.18.2
GRADE PRESSURE TREATED OR CEDAR, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
ALL BEAMS, GIRDER TRUSSES, AND METAL HANGER CONNECTIONS LOOSE STEEL LINTELS
3) ﬁ:gﬁf;@ﬁsg?w FRAMING TO BE DESIGNED & CERTIFIED BY TRUSS 0 =3 1/Za 17251 4L 00500
: L2 =4"%3-1/2"x5/16"L (100x90x8.0L)
LVL BEAMS SHALL BE 2.0F (Fb=2800psi MIN.). NAIL EACH PLY OF LVL 5{ - g..xgj}g..nggf’LL]‘;SS;SOTS&’
4.) WITH 89mm (3-1/2") LONG COMMON WIRE NAILS @300mm (12') o.c. L5 = ghax/BL (150610061001,
STAGGERED IN 2 ROWS FOR 184, 240, & 300mm (7-1/4"9-1/2",11-7/8") e - 7“§4”§3/8”L (] 75§1oo§1o'0L)
DEPTHS AND STAGGERED IN 3 ROWS FOR GREATER DEPTHS AND FOR 4 - ( O
PLY MEMBERS ADD 1/2" (13mm) DIA. GALVANIZED BOLTS BOLTED AT
MID-DEPTH OF BEAM @ 915mm (3-0")o.c.
PROVIDE TOP MOUNT BEAM HANGERS FOR ALL LVL BEAM TO BEAM LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER ( LVL) BEAMS
CONNECTIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
LVLIA = 1-1 3/4"x 7 1/4" (1-45x184)
5. PROVIDE METAL JOIST HANGERS FOR ALL JOISTS AND BULIT-UP WOOD LVL1 =2-13/4"x7 1/4" (2-45x184)
MEMBERS INTERSECTING FLUSH BUILT-UP WOOD MEMBERS. LVL2 =3-13/4"x7 1/4" (3-45x184)
LVL3 = 4-1 3/4" X7 1/4" (4-45x184)
6.) WOOD FRAMING NOT TREATED WITH A WOOD PRESERVATIVE, IN LVL4A = 1-1 3/4"x 9 1/2" (1-45x240)
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE, SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE CONC. BY LVL4 =2-13/4"x 9 1/2" (2-45x240)
AT LEAST 2mil. POLYETHYLENE FILM, No.50 (45lbs) ROLL ROOFING OR LVL5 =3-13/4"x 9 1/2" (3-45x240)
OTHER DAMPROOFING MATERIAL, EXCEPT WHERE THE WOOD MEMBER LVLSA = 4-1 3/4"x 9 1/2" (4-45x240)
7.)1S AT LEAST 150mm (6") ABOVE THE GROUND. LVL6A = 1-1 3/4"x 11 7/8" (1-45x300)
LVL6 =2-13/4"x 11 7/8" (2-45x300)
LVL7 =3-13/4"x 11 7/8" (3-45x300)
LVL7A = 4-1 3/4"x 11 7/8" (4-45x300)
LVL8 =2-1 3/4" x 14" (2-45x356)
LVL9 =3-13/4"x 14" (3-45x356)
LVLIO =2-1 3/4"x 18" (2-45x456)
STEEL:
STRUDET INC. STRUCTURAL STEEL AND HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS SHALL
CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-G40-21 GRADE 350W. DDOR SCHEDULE
1 =2-10"x 6-8" (865x2033) - INSULATED ENTRANCE DOOR
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CSA-G30-18M GRADE 400R. 1a =2'-8"x 6-8" (815x2033 ) - INSULATED FRONT DOORS
2 =2-8"x6-8" (815x2033 ) - WOOD & GLASS DOOR
3 =2-8"x6-8x1-3/4" (815x2033x45 ) - EXTERIOR SLAB DOOR
4 =2-8"x6-8"x1-3/8" (815x2033x35 ) - INTERIOR SLAB DOOR
5 =2-6"x6-8"x1-3/8" (760x2033x35 ) - INTERIOR SLAB DOOR
6 =2-2"x6-8"x1-3/8" (660x2033x35 ) - INTERIOR SLAB DOOR
7 =1-6"x6-8"x1-3/8" (460x2033x35 ) - INTERIOR SLAB DOOR
REVISION:
@ ONT. REG. 332/12-2012 OBC AMENDMENT O. REG. 88/19 JAN. 01, 2020
FOR STRUCTURE ONLY
Compliance Package A1
The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, fitle |
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CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OSHAWA
TRUE COPY
OF PERMIT PLANS
o207 MHP-230630
CENTERLINE OF
. FIRE WALL
%EM%—- TROUGH WALL METAL '/7 | CENTERLINE OF
PER CAP FLASHING ON i FIRE WALL
[CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL 2'%8" WOOD BLOCK 4 TROUGH WALL METAL
' CAP FLASHING ON o Ve
2'x8" WOOD BLOCK ANCHORED 2'x8" WOOD BLOCK
TO TOP OF PARAPET WITH o '
1/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS 2'x8" WOOD BLOCK ANCHORED I
6"LONG @ 8-0"O.C. N, L TO TOP OF PARAPET WITH
1/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS
: - ' 2 CANT 6"'LONG @ 8-0"O.C. ,\ -
% % 9 2"x 2" CANT
oz 2 (IF REQUIRED)
s
4 SOUND ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
4 REQUIREMENTS
< PRE-ENGINEERED = ) ROOF DECK SOUND ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
FIRESTOP IN ALL T WOOD ROOF INCLUDES FIBRE PROCESSED FROM
ROOF OVERHANGS ; v TRUSSES I~ 2 ROCK, SLAG, GLASS OR CELLULOSE
FIBRE. IT MUST FILL AT LEAST 90% OF
8"CONC. BLOCK | THE CAVITY THICKNESS FOR THE WALL
/ 4 TO PROVIDE THE LISTED STC VALUE.
w t PROVIDE BEARING Lk
AS ;SRRT%RS'?%?RT&?EEGS w SOUND TRANSMISSION RATING
ONE COURSE SOLID MINIMUM REQUIRED S.T.C. RATING OF
4/ SPECIFICATION \ I 4" CONCRETE BLOC 50 (O.B.C.DIV.B 9.11.2.1(1))
<
. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
2 Roo';RTEREst?sNAEsEig 4 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIRED IS
TRUSS MANUFACTURERS 2 HR. MIN.(AS PER SENTENCE DIV. B
DRAWINGS { DRAFT STOP 3.1.1020.8.C)
al /] 10P OF WALL TYPE
B/ SSATE T / SEE SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARDS SB3
/ TOP OF TABLE 1. (WALL NO. B6E) 8"(190MM)
PRE'ENGINEERED ROOF /2" DRYWALL PLATE CONCRETE BLOCK WALL: WITH 14" x
TRUSSES AS PER TRUSS Al FILL VOIDS AROUND BOTTOM ) . 1)4" STRAPPING & 1/2" DRYWALL
MANUFACTURERS DRAWINGS § 2 HOUR RATING CHORD EXT. OF TRUSS T1/201 = 11/2 FILLED W/ SOUND ABSORPTIVE
) MIN. i MIN.
1/2" DRYWALL BOTH WITH MORTAR MATERIAL EACH SIDE. (FRR 2H)(STC
DEMPROGFING SIDES OF 8' CONC. BLOCK | L 57)
| ONE COURSE SOLID _—
CONCRETE BLOCK [
8' CONC. BLOCK FIRE WALL SECTION - TRUSSES PERPENDICULAR
TOP COURSE TO UNDERSIDE ] g
OF ROOF TRUSS TO BE FILLED
SOLID WITH CONCRETE 5" MIN. SOLID CONC. FILL
OR PROVIDE CAP WITH NOT BETWEEN FIRECUT JOIST
LESS[THAN 2" OF SOLID MASONRY [
—
1/2 DRYWALL
ONE COURSE SOLID
CONCRETE BOCK w 8" HOLLOW CORE BLOCK
( l~—— CENTERLINE OF FIRE WALL
TUB OR | 1/2" TYPE X DRYWALL |
SHOWER . X ’ \
(DRYWALL ALL THE WAY 31/2" MIN 14 §% Ly
TO THE FLOOR BEHIND EEQAR/'\E'GRFE%R o
2 )
TUB OR SHOWER) OBC 5238,
I, 5" MIN. SOLID CONC. FILL < A
BETWEEN FIRECUT JOIST 5 3172 FIN. SECOND
[ ___ FIN.SECOND a " TFoorR
FLOOR \ }
<-
FILL FIRST BLOCK SOLID ——] | WOOD FLOOR JOISTS |5 FIRE CUT FOR Mt STEEL OR WD.
- BLOCKING SHALL HAVE A 4 MIN. ~ 2 — < WOOD BEAM \ BEAMSLNING <
FIRECUTS FILLED SOLID W/ ——| HORIZONTAL OFFSET \\\ % upP
CONCRETE OR SOLID MASONRY _ VN e FROM ADJACENT UNIT - Vi — ‘ v
Lo N SN NY - - |4 1 A
| | |
11/2'x3/16" MIN. (40x4.76mm) _/ 1/2° DRYWALL / §
STEEL ANCHOR STRAPS NOT 5 M. —  MIN. BEARING FOR FIRECUT JOISTS 172" DRYWALL
MORE THAN 6'-7" (2m) APART vin], L e IS 19/16" AS PER SENTENCE ONE COURSE SOLID TCOORUN ° oue / STEEL BEARING PLATE 812°¢1 /2"
AND MORTARED TO WALL TR 1 9.20.8.3.(3) O.B.C. CONCRETE BLOCK L2 NTINUOUS THROUGH PROVIDE 19mm (3/4") MEOXI~X
MIN. BEARING \/| MIN. BEARING 2 FURRED OUT SPACES DIA. ANCHORS FOR | FOR WD. BEAM 12'x12"x5/8" FOR
FOR JOISTS PARALLEL TO CONTINUOUS WATERSTOP STEEL BEAM ONLY 2 7 48 z  STEELBEAM
FIRE WALL EXTEND STRAPS (BITUMEN CAULKING) | |
ACROSS AT LEAST 3 JOISTS SOLID BLOCK - . p
(0.B.C.9.20.11.1) 3' CONCRETE SLAB ON FIRE WALL SECTION @ BATH TUB STRUDET INC. ks |
5" COMPACT GRAVEL ES < 8' CONC. BLOCK FIRE
8" POURED CONC. WALL R ?ROF S/O/V WALL OR 8" CONC.
4 /4 FOUNDATION WALL
A FIREWALL SHALL EXTEND FROM THE GROUND 6%/ |
I 4 FIN. SLAB CONTINUOUSLY THROUGH, OR ADJACENT TO, ©
-
< 2 L ALL STOREYS OF A BUILDING. (O.B.C.3.1.10.3 v Z
\|/ - (1)) 9 B. MARINKOVIC &
1 | 9 o i STEEL BEARING PLATE DETAIL
< o
R LI &
~ b, \s
—~— . CONC.. FOOTING C/W 2'x4" KEYWAY ON ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEM INSTALLATION TO CONFORM /VCE OF 0“
NATURAL UNDISTURBED SOIL. FOR SIZES SEE TO MANUFACTURES APPROVED DETAILS AND
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
TYPE. 2 STOREY FIRE WALL SECTION SPECIFIACATIONS FOR STRUCTURE ONLY
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CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OSHAWA
TRUE COPY
OF PERMIT PLANS
. MHP-236360
ct3U 2023 STRUDET INC. s
%&_ ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO BE TIGHT FIR 2
PER GARS WITH AGAINST ROOF SHEATHING AND ROOF =1k
forier BMINERALAVOL OR TRUSSES. MIDDLE GYPSUM BOARD &l
NON-TOMBUSTABIE MATERIAL AS BETWEEN TWO TRUSSES TO BE TIGHTLY Z 5 38x89 (2'x4") STUDS @ 400 O.C. WITH
PER O.B.C. 9.10.11.2(3) SCREWED TO BOTH TRUSSES. 6|§ 15.9mm (5/8") TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
ONE LAYER ON EACH SIDE. (SG-8,
i SECTION 8.1, W1d WALL ASSEMBLY
NS P §>f )
3 H o im -
oOF O° PER- ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES BY TRUSS (s
5 MFG. @2470.C. /’ 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM WALL
., o | BOARD
5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD |
1l FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PROVIDED FOR
|| g : - FRAMED ASSEMBLY IS 1.5 HR. AS PER
PROVIDE BEARING FOR I : | | i SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARD S$B-2 2.3.4.
GIRDER TRUSSES AS PER TRUSS i FOR STRUCTURE ONLY mE METHOD OF CALCULATION. FIRE
DRAWING SPECIFICATION -— H— 38x89 (2'x4) STUDS @ 400 O.C. WITH , : RESISTANCE RATING REQ'D IS 1 HR. (AS
: 1 15.9mm (5/8") TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD = N PER SENTENCE 9.10.11.2.(1) O...C.)
(I ONE LAYER ON EACH SIDE. 1 }
PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF _— i i SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARDS SB3, g g
TRUSSES AS PER TRUSS 5 TABLE 1, W1d WALL ASSEMBLY. R 7‘
MANUFACTURERS DRAWINGS SOUND ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL TOPOFPLATE
[ %NWE MATERIAL 2 LAYERS OF 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ,
TOP OF PLATE X X X X YX X - X X X X X X X FOR FIRE-STOPPING CONTINUOUS ! = T.12.3.2.1. INSULATION IN ROOF SPACE W.
R OF LA AN/ N N\ A AN N AN Al INCLUDES FIBRE PROCESSED FROM , , | 123.2.1. )
R P A O oo o " — I6I;1'1\’/\IE|I;IPO(§LSYII;/EA FFI’h(ﬂgEE?DA\fﬁTIEHRS(/)SN GYPSUM
2 LAYERS OF 1/2" GYPSUM WALL i | FIBRE. IT MUST FILL AT LEAST 90% OF 3 ROWS (TOP, MIDDLE AND BOTTOM) OF 1"x4" | ] ]
BOARD FOR FIRE-STOPPING ~ { THE CAVITY THICKNESS FOR THE WALL STRAPF»,N(G 10 RESTRAIN INSULATION)FROM — ~ WALL BOARD OR APPROVED EQUAL.
CONTINUOUS A TO PROVIDE THE LISTED STC VALUE. H |
| FALLING OUT.
jo=Zil SOUND TRANSMISSION RATING =
3 ROWS (TOP, MIDDLE AND BOTTOM) | MINIMUM REQUIRED S.T.C. RATING OF
OF 1"x4" STRAPPING TO RESTRAIN | 3 50 (0.B.C. DIV. B 9.11.2.1(1))
INSULATION FROM FALLING OUT. 45/8' | 45/8"
WALL TYPE
i , SEE SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARDS SB3
5/6° TYPE X GYPSUM WAL = TABLE | W19 BRI AL i SECTION @ FIRE SEPARATION IN ROOF SPACE
BOARD | ROWS OF 2X4 SPR. @ 16" O.C. ON
i SEPARATE 2X4 PLATES SET 1" APART TRUSSES PARALLEL TO PARTY WALL
WITH 4" ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL AND 1
LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALL
FN.SECONDFLOOR _______ ___ BOARD ON EACH SIDE (SEE NOTES 5 © « -
! TO TABLE 1) § § 3
| o o =
1 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING I} I} x
g LI 2 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIRED IS 5/8'TYPEX —— © 2'X4" SPR. STUDS @ Q 5/8'TYPE'X  —— 2 —— 2'X4"WOOD
1T 1 HR. MIN.(AS PER SENTENCE DIV. B GYPSUM BOARD 16"O.C. GYPSUM BOARD 0] BLOCKING %
ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL , 9.10.11.2.[11 0.B.C.) - - 1 >
2 LAYERS OF 1/2" GYPSUM WALL i i = - - CENTRELINE OF _ |\ - - g — - = ]
BOARD FOR FIRE-STOPPING i g N VN PARYwAL [ 4V —— ]
CONTINUOUS : | , T
A J A « " J ——" s x
o — o
| 2 LAYERS OF 1/2" GYPSUM WALL LINE OF FRAME WAI: PROVIDE MIN. BEARING FOR GIRDER
3 ROWS (TOP, MIDDLE AND BOTTOM 2 :
OF 1"x4" (STRA,,PlNG 7O RESTRAIN ) BOARD FOR FIRE-STOPPING 9 BELOW 9 3LAYERS OF 5/8"'TYPE'X' 3 TRUSSES AS REQUIRED BY ENGINEER
CONTINUOUS 2 2 GYPSUM BOARD = TRUSS DRAWINGS.
INSULATION FROM FALLING OUT. g ‘ 5/8'TYPE'X — & & o
i GYPSUM BOARD % % a
‘ I , 1" AIR SPACE 3 8 g
- — [24 [24 O
SQLL‘{DPE "X" GYPSUM WALL / ! \ 3/4" SUBFLOOR \
| PLAN OF FIRE SEPARATION IN ROOF SPACE
PR —-—-—- Aok TRUSSES PERPENDICULAR TO PARTY WALL
N 1] : |
JOISTS FRAMING INTO PARTY WALL - ‘ —— ENGINEERED
i FLOOR JOISTS
. I —~=—— = ENGINEERED FLOOR JOISTS
/ W/HEADER W/HEADER
" | |
.. i DOUBLE CONTINUOUS 4" FACE BRICK E— \ /\></\ /\ /\ /\ /\ /
ig:‘SITDSBLOCKING BETWEEN | all \_ - - - - - I —— RIMBOARD (SEE TYPICAL SECTION)
I I
CONTINUOUS RIM BOARD dBM ~ / —
4+ \2/v LALIEBRS ORFDI % RGYPS - 1 - MIN. 1 HR RATED WALL AS
Al Al PER O.B.C.9.10.11.2. 5/8"
1/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS EMBEDDED: e FIRE-STOPPING CONTINUOUS FLOOR JOISTS PARALLEL | TYPE 'X' DRYWALL (UP T/O
INPOURED CONC. WALL o o /f\ FIRST PARTITION) ON 2'x6"
o w 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X 1/2" EXTERIOR = SPR. STUDS 16" O.C. FILLED
2'X4" SILL PLATE 3.5" DIA. STEEL COL 2 GYPSUM WALL BOARD SHEETING N - WITH INSULATION
8" POURED CONC. WALL | (MAX. 2725 P/F) S - | CONFORMING TO
2 CONT. ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL B! | CSA-A101-M, THERMAL
< '
2'X4" SPR. STUDS @ 16" @ INSUL. MINERAL FIBRE, FOR
CONTINUOUS BOND oz = : BUILDINGS" AND HAVING A
0.C. STAGGERED o — 12 |
BREAKING MATERIAL p 8" POURED CONC. oS L e TINUOUS GYPSUM ——1 MASS NOT LESS THAN 1.22
I FOUNDATION WALL . KG/M2 OF WALL SURFACE
3'CONC. SLAB ON 5" - o $G-22.3.5(2)
COMPACTED GRAVEL \ S o
FIN. BASEMENTSLAB 44 | FIN, SLAB CENTRE LINE OF Prees LIV U AL L ~ 3 |
a z "N = — — PARTY WALL % ===l
o I ARG 3 e
< A < 1 | i
S S , \“4 2o 2 x / i i
2 B 4 P J 1/2" DRYWALL @ STUD Z MIN. 1" SPACE BETWEEN MATERIALS i INTERIOR PARTITION ?
CONC. FTG. C/W 2'X4" KEYWAY ON P I 7 CONCEALING STL. COL. 2 }
NATURAL UNDISTURBED SOIL FOR 4 = 3 ROWS (TOP, MIDDLE AND BOTTOM) I
SIZES SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS | LAYER 5/8" TYPE X 2l OF 1"x4" STRAPPING TO RESTRAIN
GYPSUM WALL BOARD B 3 INSULATION FROM FALLING OUT.
(%]
TRUSSES PERPENDICULAR TO PARTY WALL Compliance Package Al
The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, fitie
as well as having the qualifications and requirements mandated by the qu‘l‘y Wq|| - WOOd *Green ark
Ontario Building Code (O.B.C.) to be a Designer.
Qualification Information —
. —— > s www.greenparkgroup.ca
Jamie Mack 35923 (. | www.mackitecture.ca 3/4'=1-0" | Greenpark - p———
Contractor shall check all dimensions and elevations before commencing| Name BCIN Sibno’rure 975A Elgin Street West, Suite 353 Sore oo p— 4
with work and report any discrepancies to the Designer. Prints are not to . Cobourg, ON K9A 5J3 2023-04-28 R 21-018 Zadorra Estates Inc.
be scaled. Registration Information Mackitecture 103532 | Tel: 416-735-8190 Email: info@mackitecture.ca -~V -
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CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OSHAWA
TRUE COPY

OF PERMIT PLANS
ICYCt 30 2025 MHP%

'TV/ /'\' \'/'/<9 4 — BETWEEN JOISTS |
i < -
AT e 1 FIRE CUT
1
a9 | —— FLOOR JolsTs FLOOR JOIST .
BEARING ON FLANGE | 1"x 3" STRAPPING
OF STEEL BEAM |

4
D

X

2"'x4"SPR.16"O.C.

SHELF BEARING PARTITION ON — T ™
12"x 6" CONC. FIG.

STEEL BEAM AS PER PLAN

[

VARIES - SEE PLAN

oAl IINSULATION

PER T
ICHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL Z I
wal REFER TO STANDARD WALL SECTION
i SHEET FOR FURTHER INFORMATION
/i ON WALL CONSTRUCTION.
A1
- « « : —— —
. <
Z I | S S <~ <A______ Z__g______i____é._g o <
. a4 g < pa)
]! 2'x 6" SPR. STUD WALL [ s e . 4 9 e
I | 9 I 4 4 < : A |
|
ZZ ! FIN. FIRST FLOOR N I I
i | | |
] : 77/8" [ I :
i -| MAX. < ! | |
= 3 <4 | |
ﬂZ | | LAUNDRY RM ABOVE | |
] | I
b WOOD BLOCKIN == | [ |
v 22 OOD BLOCKING ! | |
< a |
| Z — / | o 1 . |
Z I L ! 2'x 10"SPR. 16'0.C. | | DO
FIN. GRADE — WOOD BLOCKING | | (OR SEE PLAN) ! I
| | |
| | |
| | |
| |
| |
| |
|
|
I

o ‘
—

=
|
=
!
|

DETAIL OF SUNKEN LAUNDRY

N

(ONE RISER)

’ ] N | ] |

I
Z i | | |
! 4 D.J. | |
Z i _ FIN. FIRST FLOOR e I e S S !
wal | 7= =N
i | | | | |
Z I | [ | | |
]! = < } 4 | I I I I
| — | | | |
Z ] | al ol | | |
Z i 2"x 6" SPR. STUD WALL Q : | I I I I
] | < @) I I I I
! > I bl | I I
Z Z |  — DWARF BEARING | | | | | |
) WALL I~ I I I I
£ 4 | STEPS AS REQUIRED —_— | | |
q a K = I I I I
k! | a | | | |
— {7 | | | |
, o '
22 CONT. HEADER 2 I I } }
4 3 | | | |
< | | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
! I I
I
|
|

————
o
Z
-
r
|
|
|
|
|
|

<

a

N

——
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A PARTIALPLAN 77777777
2'x 4" SPR. 16" O.C. |

BEARING PARTITION ON ‘

12"x 6" CONC. FTG.

INSULATION DOWN WITHIN
2" MIN. AND 8" MAX. ABOVE
FINISH SLAB

=
Py
FINISHED GRADE | DOUBLE TOP PLATE
TN N L—— FrLoOR JOISTS
\//\\/\\//\\ 4
|
|
|
|

POURED CONC. FDN. WALL. FOR WALL THICKNESS

o = ) REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

i

a
! 2'x4" WOOD PLATE ANCHORED TO BLOCK
| WITH 1/2 DIA. BOLTS @ 710" O.C. MAX.
|
|
|

STRUDET INC.

< <

OVER DAMPROOFING MATERIAL |

1 4" CONCRETE BLOCK
Aa | \
|
i 1z
s FIN. SLAB

|
a qu 22“ /l<; s ' ”

,b

T\
4 FOR STRUCTURE ONLY
4 i o 4
CONC. FOOTING C/W FORMED KEYWAY ON DETAIL OF SUNKEN LAUNDRY
NATURAL UNDISTURBED SOIL. FOR SIZES SEE
MORE THAN ONE RISER .
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWGINS. ( ) Compliance Package Al
The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, fitle s k |_ d D I' .|
as well as having the qualifications and requirements mandated by the vnken Laundar eraills *G k
Ontario Building Code (O.B.C.) to be a Designer. vl.- y reenpar
Qualification Information B
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Jamie Mack 35923 o _ | www.mackitecture.ca 3/4"=1-0" | Greenpark -
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CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OSHAWA
TRUE COPY

OF PERMIT PLANS
10ct 30 2023 M.H-Pia'aa'a

ROTHCTION SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE EDGE OF ROOF A MIN, 3'-0" BAFFLES AS REQUIRED PROVIDE ROOF VENTILATION @ A RATE OF
- 1) UPJFROM THE ROOF SLOPE TO A LINE NOT LESS THAN 1'-0" (300mm) INSIDE FOR ROOF VENTILATION 1:300 OF INSULATED CEILING AREA UNIFORMLY
PER AER FACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL. EAVE PROTECTION SHALL BE LAID BENEATH DISTRIBUTED
JCHIEF BUILDING OFFICTME STARTERJSTRIP AND SHALL CONSIST OF TYPE 'M' OR TYPE 'S' ASPHALT COATED

ROOFING SHEETS.

STRUDET INC.

210 ASPHALT SHINGLES ON 3/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHI

| ROOF TRUSSES @ 24"0.c. MAX. RAISED
CLIPS FOR TRUSSES

| HEEL TO MATCH PLATE

STARTER STRIP OF ROOF
SHINGLES REQUIRED

FULVRTRINEIVI) ———

3\
1/2" (13mm) DRYWALL FINISH OVER
CONT. 6 MIL. POLY VAPOUR/AIR FOR STRUCTURE ONLY
BARRIER & MIN. R-60 INSULATION
MIN. R22 INSULATION (6') ABOVE
INNER FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL
DOUBLE TOP PLATE 1/2" (13mm) DRYWALL FINISH OVER

CONT. 6 MIL. POLY VAPOUR/AIR
BARRIER & MIN. R-31 INSULATION.

TOP OF WOOD PLATE

2'x5" FASCIA BOARD
PREFINISHED METAL GUTTER,
FASCIA AND VENTED SOFFIT

{ 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD (DRYWALL ON THE CEILING ONLY WHEN
THERE IS NO SECOND FLOOR ABOVE
GARAGE) FIN. FLOORING ON 5/8"' T&G PLYWOOD
4| 2'x6" BOTTOM PLATE
FINISHED SECOND FLOOR
LAP VAPOUR AND AIR BARRIER -_—
| 4" AND SECURE TO PLATE
FIN. FLOORING ON 5/8" T&G PLYWOOD
4" FACE BRICK TIED TO STUDS WITH GALVANIZED | 2
7/8" WIDE METAL TIES @ 16" 0.c. HORIZIZONTAL FINISHED SECOND FLOOR
AND 24" 0.c. VERTICAL | —L _— Y — ROV NIVOOSTE D
|-|-|-| |-|-|-| PARALLEL JOISTS: ‘
| ‘ | T@ng%D BLOCKING GARAGE 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
2 o~ ‘ CEILING FINISH
" ARSPACE | #15 BUILDING PAPER, 2'x6" SPR. |
T N FLOOR JOISTS STUDS @ 16" .c. FILLED WITH R-22 AIR BARRIER RUN BETWEEN
JLLl SEE PLAN INSULATION AND 6 MIL. POLY ‘ DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND UP

| VAPOUR BARRIER UNDER FLOOR PLATE
#15 BUILDING PAPER OVER 7/16" O.S.8. 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD | DOUBLE TOP PLATE
EXTERIOR SHEATHING, 2'x6" SPR. STUDS @ 16" o.c. | CEILING FINISH

FILLED WITH R-22 INSULATION AND 6 MIL. POLY
VAPOUR BARRIER | ‘

CONTINUOUS TIMBERSTRAND

U DETAIL FOR INTERIOR GARAGE
_|3'<§§B‘t§ﬁ'éii%:$ms% WALLS & CEILINGS

UNDER FLOOR PLATE

| DOUBLE TOP PLATE

{ 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

EVERY OTHER

BRICK IS OMMITED TO
TIEIN CONC SLAB

‘ MIN. 4" INTO FOUND. WALL

FIN. FLOORING ON 3/4"T&G PLYWOOD ‘

: SINGLE CONTIN. TIMBERSTRAND

CONTINUOUS HEADER JOIST W/ R-22 INSULATION
W/ 6 MIL. VAPOUR BARRIER AND SEAL TO JOIST
AND SUBFLOOR

WALL FLASHING
FINISHED FIRST FLOOR -I

WEEP HOLES

f - . f
WALL FLASHING | CAULKING ]
| < | T N s \77 | T
| WEEP HOLES | - r‘ ” .
| 20 o .t
[

SCREENED WEEPING HOLES 3/8" DIA. AT 24" o.c.
AT BOTTOM OF CAVITY 6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE
BASE FLASHING BENEATH WEEPING AND 6" UP
BEHIND BUILDING PAPER

7-1/2"
MAX

/8 il

/ 4 t > | ™
—_ s % EAAls
T T T T T T T T T T T T T , LI PROTECTION REQ'D
g L CAULK OR SEAL WITH GASKET “ PROTECTION REQ'D 5" MIN. REINF. CONC. FOR FRAMING
—_—— | FOR FRAMING MEMBERS PORCH SLAB. SEE o MEMBERS
- ____FN.GRADE __ ___ _____ ' | AIRBARRIER SECURED TO PLATE - A ARCHITECTURAL 4 s ‘
R O O NI < 4 2'x4" WOOD PLATE ANCHORED
KA A AL ALK // L 2'x4" WOOD PLATE ANCHORED TO FOUNDATION WALLS %z DRAWINGS. ‘
X \\\/\\\ \\\//\\\//\\\//\ ‘ 4 4 ‘ \ WITH 1/2" DIA. BOLTS AT 7*-10"0.C. MIN. 4" INTO e w ‘ ]T%FSXNSSTT?%V;.A]%?OV\QTH 3" MIN. 3
FOUNDATION WALL x|w : - -10%.c. g
HEAVY COAT OF BTUMEN | N | <3 Y MIN. 4" INTO FOUNDATION WALL BEARING | R-20 BLANK
OVER CONC. WALL | ~ A e | R-20 BLANKET INSULATION DOWN WITHIN 2° MIN. AND 8" 2|z . INSULATION FULL
s 4 MAX. ABOVE FINISH SLAB WITH MOISTURE & VAPOUR 39 1.4 -‘—' DOVETAIL TIES @8" o.c. ‘ | HEIGHT
‘ A/\/ < ‘ | BARRIER SEALED AT TOP & BOTTOM by y VERT. & 36" 0.c. HORIZ. COLD "4 4
W ‘ | SOLID MORTAR FILL CELLAR < | |
0 { FOUNDATION WALL
g FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE WATER PROOFED OR | ‘ \ \ _ ° ‘ 4 ‘ ‘
3 PROVIDE A DRAINAGE LAYER ADJACENT TO EXT. A | POURED CONC. FDN. WALL. FOR WALL THICKNESS SEE SLOPE . »
O SURFACE OF FOUNDATION WALL AND EXTEND TO | 2 ° ‘ | ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. ~—— . | 8" FOUNDATION WALL WHEN VENEER CUT IS 4
= FOOTING LAYER OR PROVIDE "SYSTEM PLANTON ;/ FIN. GRADE B EQUAL OR LESS THAN 26", .
g AIR GAP MEMBRANE ‘ ) ‘ ‘ /\\/\\/\\// 5 ‘ l/?O;Cél.JrugﬁTzlgN WALL WHEN VENEER CUT IS .
5 | CONTINUOUS WATERSTOP (BITUMEN CAULKING) >//\//\ A :
< 4 4 <
z CEMENT COVE | | 3" CONCRETE SLAB 25 MPa ON 4" MIN. e le
S COMPACT GRAVEL
4" DIA. WEEPING TILES W/6"
CRUSHED STONE COVER
FIN. SLAB FINISHED SLAB DETAIL FOR CONCRETE DETAIL FOR COLD CELLAR PORCH SLAB
- MEAR - . o TTOMEDSRA
4 h A? VENEER DROPPED GRADE
= 0
S
b5 OOOOD0§%[%
R ]
CONC. FOOTING C/W FORMED KEYWAY ON
NATURAL UNDISTURBED SOIL. FOR FOOTING
SIZES SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. .
2 STOREY WALL SECTION Compliance Package Al
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CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OSHAWA
TRUE COPY

OF PERMIT PLANS
PBcta0 2023 W
Z} i ECTIPN SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE EDGE OF ROOF A MIN, 3-0" _| BAF IRED PROVIDE ROOF VENTILATION @ A RATE OF

P FRM THE ROOF SLOPE TO A LINE NOT LESS THAN 1'-0" (300mm) INSIDE FOR ROOF VENTILATION 1:300 OF INSULATED CEILING AREA UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED
FACH OF THE EXTERIOR WALL. EAVE PROTECTION SHALL BE LAID BENEATH
ohicr BUILoING OFRIERIARIER STHIP AND SHALL CONSIST OF TYPE ‘M’ OR TYPE 'S’ ASPHALT COATED

f FHS=SHEETS.

ROOF TRUSSES @ 24"0.c. MAX. RAISED WOOD SHEATHING

210 ASPHALT SHINGLES ON 3/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING USE 'H'
HEEL TO MATCH PLATE

CLIPS FOR TRUSSES

AIR/MOISTURE BARRIER

STARTER STRIP OF ROOF lﬁ\%oi FIBRE MESH EMBEDDED IN E
SHINGLES REQUIRED S%ge&? o O° 2 PREP COAT
O Z]
& INSULATION BOARD (R-5) W/

—— <

I

|—

! !

1/2" (13mm) DRYWALL FINISH OVER
CONT. 6 MIL. POLY VAPOUR/AIR
BARRIER & MIN. R-50 INSULATION
MIN. R22 INSULATION ABOVE
INNER FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL
DOUBLE TOP PLATE

I 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

GEOMETRICALLY DEFINED
DRAINAGE CAVITY HAVING A MIN.
CAVITY DEPTH OF 1/4"

i—

STRUDET INC.

Z=

—

A

i

i

STARTER MESH (BACKWRAPPED)

CAULK WITH BEAD VENT

i

WA

2'x5" FASCIA BOARD
PREFINISHED METAL
GUTTER, FASCIA AND
VENTED SOFFIT

1 1/2"Xé" RAISED STUCCO FRIEZE BAORD I—
(TYP.)

MESH BACKWRAPPED I

FLASHING

CONCRETE SILL

NS I A e T e a

AN

]

]

i

| 2'x6" BOTTOM PLATE

FOR STRUCTURE ONLY

LAP VAPOUR AND AIR BARRIER
4" AND SECURE TO PLATE

]
41 FIN. FLOORING ON 5/8" T&G PLYWOOD

FINISHED SECOND FLOOR //?

7 I'|T| '-n-' PARALLEL JOISTS: ] 7
- TJI WOOD BLOCKING
— | @36 oC.

o FLOOR JOISTS A. TERMINATION AT MASONRY
SEEPLAN CLADDING WITH SEALANT

MASONRY CLADDING AS PER ELEVATIORN——"—"—""

e FIN. COAT OF EXTERIOR ACRYLIC STUCCO

FIBER MESH EMBEDDED IN PREP COAT

INSULATION BOARD, (MIN. R5) W/ GEOMETRICALLY DEFINED
DRAINAGE CAVITY HAVING A MIN. CAVITY DEPTH OF 1/4"
AIR/MOISTURE BARRIER

7/16" EXTERIOR GRADE OSB SHEATHING

2" X 6" STUDS

MIN. R-22 BATT INSULATION

CONT. VAPOUR / AIR BARRIER

1/2" DRYWALL

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

CEILING FINISH 11/2"=1'0"

—| SINGLE CONT. TIMBERSTRAND

AIR BARRIER RUN BETWEEN
DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND UP
UNDER FLOOR PLATE

| DOUBLE TOP PLATE
'-? | 172" GYpsum BOARD

CONCRETE SILL | SINGLE CONTIN. TIMBERSTRAND

(EIFS APPROVED SYSTEM, ALL MATERIALS AND SYSTEMS SHALL
CONFORM TO CAN/ULC-8716.1)

EVERY OTHER

BRICK IS OMMITED TO
TIEIN CONC SLAB

MIN. 4" INTO FOUND. WALL

—] FIN. FLOORING ON 3/4" T&G PLYWOOD

CONTINUOUS HEADER JOIST W/ R-22 INSULATION W/ ; b WALL FLASHING
6 MIL. VAPOUR BARRIER AND SEAL TO JOIST AND -
SUBFLOOR FINISHED FIRST FLOOR -|
= - 1 WEEPHOLES |—  keXd
4" FACE BRICK TIED TO STUDS WITH GALVANIZED — . I— T— ) F I— T—
7/8" WIDE METAL TIES @ 16" 0.c. HORIZIZONTAL - &
AND 24" o0 VERTICAL L S - WALL FLASHING —— | ! 2 q <§< CAULKING . 2
= o |
h > WEEP HOLES - | !
SCREENED WEEPING HOLES 3/8" DIA. AT 24" 0.c. AT = > ;
BOTTOM OF CAVITY 6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE BASE \ 3 | _ % | ; »
FLASHING BENEATH WEEPING AND 6" UP BEHIND T - - - =" = o i T . PROTECTION REQD
BUILDING PAPER aore ¥z e 1 CAULK OR SEAL WITH GASKET q | Egﬂiimﬁgﬁa%m 5" MIN. REINF. CONC. | [For FrAMING
[ EN.GRADE_ —~ ____ 12 = —| AIR BARRIER SECURED TO PLATE o o= - :%gﬁﬁs&’?gé:? . MEMBERS
\\ \\ \\/\\/\\/\\/\\//\\/ ! 2'x4" WOOD PLATE ANCHORED TO FOUNDATION x g b %g‘:;OV\L/JggADT%ﬁT\EV/:EEWTR:D DRAWINGS. |
NS NS N AN NSNN 4 | WALLS WITH 1/2" DIA. BOLTS AT 7-100.c. 2w Ph 4 X | ALLS 3 MIN. .
HEAVY COAT OF BITUMEN [ IR, I 4 MIN. 47INTO FOUNDATION WALL o] 2 | ]N/“2N qﬁﬁgﬂ%ﬁl@;ﬁ&fw/\u BEARING R-20 BLANKET
OVER CONC. WALL | NSONANININ R-20 BLANKET INSULATION DOWN WITHIN 2" MIN. AND 8" =|9 g - : g . INSULATION FULL
N // // % | MAX. ABOVE FINISH SLAB WITH MOISTURE & VAPOUR AL Yy DOVE TAIL TIES @8" o.c. 4 | HEIGHT
\\/\\ <N A/\/ 9 . BARRIER SEALED AT TOP & BOTTOM o : / M VERT. & 36" o0.c. HORIZ. COLD 4 .
© ' 4
w ) | | SOLID MORTAR FILL CELLAR 44 I |
Q /\/ - | FOUNDATION WALL
P FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE WATER PROOFED | aY 3 I ’ I
> OR PROVIDE A DRAINAGE LAYER ADJACENT b | POURED CONC. FDN. WALL. FOR WALL THICKNESS SEE SLOPE < i
8 TO EXT. SURFACE OF FOUNDATION WALL AND I ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. e —— 4 2 | 8" FOUNDATION WALL WHEN VENEER CUT IS 4
> EXTEND TO FOOTING LAYER OR PROVIDE e FIN. GRADE ~ EQUAL OR LESS THAN 26", s
¢] "SYSTEM PLANTON AIR GAP MEMBRANE" ( , 10" FOUNDATION WALL WHEN VENEER CUT IS
= | 9, | CONTINUOUS WATERSTOP (BITUMEN CAULKING) /\/\\\/\\\/\ o, ‘ MORE THAN 26", s
o ; R .
~ <
z CEMENT COVE | 4 3" CONCRETE SLAB 25 MPa ON AN G D)
3 ! 4" MIN. COMPACT GRAVEL
4" DIA. WEEPING TILES W/6" I 9
CRUSHED STONE COVER ! DETAIL FOR CONCRETE DETAIL FOR COLD CELLAR PORCH SLAB
FIN. SLAB I ___ . _ _FNSHEDSLAB VENEER DROPPED GRADE
— st m TS S5
[SESN) s B A
¢ 5 v 2 i 4 : 2
4 (@) O
CONC. FOOTING C/W FORMED KEYWAY ON JLa < %CQW
NATURAL UNDISTURBED SOIL. FOR FOOTING B 4 @QE@ W o5 ogo%ﬁg%gg()b 2 STO REY WALL S ECT' O N
SIZES SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. ” 0 Ooooﬂa% 2] Gv
4 o0
Compliance Package A1
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Ontario Building Code (O.B.C.) to be a Designer. 6 s ucco a P
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CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OSHAWA
TRUE COPY
OF PERMIT PLANS
SRR MHP-236360
_%5@ ‘. S PR E '
. - ‘ e A A C, A POURED CONC.
[CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL . g T e .. .’ : N A " a FOUNDATION WALL. = D
- : - FOR WALL THICKNESS - BRICK VENEER WALL CONST,N.
SEE ARCHITECTURAL C/W WEEP HOLES AT 24'0.C.
DRAWINGS AT BOTTOM OF CAVITY OVER
6 MIL POLYETHYLENE BASE
> FLASHING EXTENDED 4" UP
i | o, BEHIND BUILDING PAPER
© = FLOOR JOISTS | J METAL FLASHING
R 5'%3 1/2'x5/16" STL ANGLE
- A,
Gy, #210 ASPHALT SHINGLES ON
EAVE PROTECTION ON
. 3/8' ROOF SHEATHING
: 2" X 4" SPR. RAFTERS &
| CEILING JOISTS ON 16" O.C.
FOUNDATION WALL ‘
INSULATION BASEMENT PLAN |
PREFIN. METAL FASCIA OVER
| . 2"X 6" WD. FASCIA
5.8 | |
n" 3-10" ! mn" | PREFIN. METAL SOFFIT (VENTED)
CLEAR JJPENING ! &
5 13 5 1 o 1g |
PIPE SECUREMENT PLATE : F.G. INSULATION
S 4' AS PER MANUFACTURER
L —h 1 | #15 BUILDING PAPER OVER
/// I : 7/16" SHEATHING EXTERIOR GRADE
oo | 2'%6" SPR. STUDS @ 16" O.C.
¥ ) MANTEL SPECS. AS : FILLED WITH INSULATION
m 1" MIN ] o PER MANUFACTURER " | AND 6 MIL. POLY VAPOUR BARR.
l CLEARANCE - W W Z ; TOP OF L
- 71/2" 31/2 S | PIPESECURT. .
- PLATE OPEN'G. Z
_// N fT =
H SEEDETAL &
L . | BELOW >
o 1/2" GYP. BD 1 I~
I T . L < 7 ) -/‘
I N | 6o - o
I T T = I — 0 2 X 4" PIPE SECURHMENT PLATE
| 7 — SURROUND AS PER ] ke | S FUROUT FRAMING g AS PER MANUFACTURER
I » FIREPLAC\T DESIGN = I
L N __maweElove_ _______________ HN % ] o
57 47" e 2'x 4" ~§- o
£ H— FRAMING VAN T Q
* MANTEL SPECS. AS ' K Z
| PER MANUFACTURER | TOP OF %
- ] ' x z
1 1t LY e —|.t7777 —
1 " " on i 1| ! '
By 38 L sz 3 FIRST FLOOR PLAN o 2|3
I | CLEAR OPENING I [ : o
5-4" B = = ) S
S| B ; o |9
* VARIES WITH MANTEL MODEL TYPE ~ N N z
s
SURROUND AS PER DIREGT VENT
FIREPLACE DESIGN FIREP|ACE
q D
I =R — e oo S 7
0P OF | —|— PAINTED W(?OD Ii/\ANTEL —'— |
| | SECOND FLOOR w SURROUND AS PER : - g
_i r > FIREPLACE DESIGN ) N ) / FIN. FLOOR
| | ASHPALT E |
I I SHINGLES - 18
I I = N\ Y 5/8" PLYWD. ON 2" X 3"
I I T |z S/ //// = SEPERS@I1Z0C.
| | PREFIN. METAL Z L L DFlﬁeEE%TLXEE/NF;
| T FASCIA P INSERT ;\CEPA { CONTINUOUS HEADER JOIST W/
I
z Y INSULATION W/ 6 MIL.
| | I I I | | [ ] s Gyzﬂf/cm“ N | : VAPOUR BARRIER AND
L] | | | | | | | 4 / : : SEAL TO JOIST AND SUBFLOOR
I I I I I I I [ < % INSULATION DOWN WITHIN 2" MIN. AND 8" MAX. &
A g I I I I I I I A > L ! ABOVE FINISH SLAB WITH MOISTURE & VAPOUR ! [ FIN. GRADE
: BARRIER SEALED AT TOP & BOTIOM _—
I I I I I I |- brect vent o (o= "R 37\? 7??\
TERMINATION CAP 0 . e
N e e F/V N\ N | FRONT/SIDE ELEVATION SECTION = NN
Il Il \ \ | | | OO SCALE . o
\ I | \ ]l I I — | 4 4
LN AL ] STRUDET INC 4
T I I —r I T I GENERAL INSTALLATION NOTES |
% — I N I , I - H—/}—” , I N I N L 1.0 UNIT INSTALLATION TO STRICTLY CONFORM TO
: 17/ MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION MANUAL AND ALL
N Lﬁ APPLICABLE CODES OF LOCAL AUTHORTIES HAVING
< —| I T ‘ﬁ T I I JURISDICTION INCLUDING CAN/OGA-B149.1 & 2.
I I I | | | | ] 2.0 INSTALL WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CLEARANCES
L | I | ] TO COMBUSTIBLES:
N | | | | | | | |__| FrsTFLOOR -FROMTOP OF UNIT 0"
S T i i Toc T i i i -FROM BACK OF UNIT 1/2"
-FROM SIDES OF UNIT 1/2"
I I I I I | | | “FROM TOP OF HORIZ.VENT 3"
Ll | | I | | | I i -FROM SIDES TO VENT 1"
I I I I I I I 1 - 3.0 THE DIRECT VENT UNIT ILLUSTRATED IS THE
GC150 MODEL AS MANUFACTURED BY HEATILATOR.
4.0 THE MANTEL ILLUSTRATED IS THE S-2 GB AS
SUPPLIED BY GREATER TORONTO FIREPLACE.
AN FOR STRUCTURE ONLY
EXTERIOR ELEVATION GRADE
NOTTO SCALE i
Compliance Package A1l
The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, fitle R .
as well as having the qualifications and requirements mandated by the D"'ec‘l' Veni‘ F"'eplqce *Green ark
Ontario Building Code (O.B.C.) to be a Designer.
Qualification Information —— Conventional Framed Roof
. - s www.greenparkgroup.ca
Jarmie Mack 35923 (. - www.mackitecture.ca 3/4"=1-0" Greenpark - P —
Contractor shall check all dimensions and elevations before commencing| Name BCIN Sibno’rure 975A Elgin Street West, Suite 353 e oo p— 7
with work and report any discrepancies to the Designer. Prints are not to . Cobourg, ON K9A 5J3 2023-04-28 R 22012 Zadorra Estates Inc.
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CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OSHAWA
TRUE COPY
OF PERMIT PLANS
FOeT0 2003 MHP2360360
2 - — ) - - - — 4
PER . L i . 4 -4 4 : < o POURED CONC.
CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL e T L o A ) FOUNDATION WALL.
: : . : . R FOR WALL THICKNESS R
SEE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS
= FLOOR JOISTS
BRICK VENEER WALL CONST,N.
% C/W WEEP HOLES AT 24'0.C.

AT BOTTOM OF CAVITY OVER

6 MIL POLYETHYLENE BASE

FLASHING EXTENDED 6" UP

BEHIND BUILDING PAPER

FOUNDATION w,& METAL FLASHING
INSULATION BASEMENT PLAN
oo |
STRUDET INC.
1 3-10° . 1 2%4 @ 16" O.C. WITH
. . CLEAR JPENING o 5/8" EXTERIOR TYPE SHEATHING
S -3 S S 1-4 BRICK ANCHORED WITH
PIPE SECUREMENT PLATE METAL TIES TO STUDS
AS PER MANUFACTURER N REFER TO NOTE 3
\ .
& 1 BRICK CAP
« |
. "3 1/2'x5/16" STL ANGLE
FOR STRUCTURE ONLY | X316 ¢
= : F.G. INSULATION
i |
) 1! #15 BUILDING PAPER OVER
| . o) 7/16" SHEATHING EXTERIOR GRADE
! | A i s | 2'%6" SPR. STUDS @ 16" O.C.
T | : o o MANTEL SPECS. AS : FILLED WITH INSULATION
SURROUND AS PER N I & " PER MANUFACTURER 1 | AND 6 MIL. POLY VAPOUR BARR.
FIREPLACE DESIGN 5 I & : .
| i —— 12 TOPOE
e _____MANTELABOQVE _ _ _ __ _ __ ________ LD S 71/2" 31/2 s | PIPESECURT. .
47" [ 57 2'x 4" o PLATE OPEN'G. Z
+— FRAMING > / f s
| MANTEL SPECS. AS < I SEEDETAL &
| PER MANUFACTURER > I BELOW <
1 o~
. T Bl FIRST FLOOR PLAN 2 N
3-8 | 21/2 l 1/2' GYP. BD ) ,
CLEAR OPENING I I —&{ 0 J
g — X DIRECT VENJ
°-6 2K 4" : TERMINATION CAP
* VARIES WITH MANTEL MODEL TYPE FUROUT FRAMING \64
i I~ PIPE SECURBMENT PLATE
S T~ cL AS PER MANUFACTURER
TOP OF ¢ ) AN \'\
SECOND FLOOR \ S i ~
—|—PAINTEDW OD NMANTEL —'— | TOP OF o
(| (1) * 5 B ! | Z
w SURROUND AS PER % I e | | N A el [N = é
| | | | | | | | | | | | METAL FLASHING E FIREPLACE DESIGN < +| O
m T
— I I I I Il Il Il L] R 8 \ . g
[ Il I Il Il I i i BRICK CAP ™= ™| R
— I I I I I I —] T V2% Ve o | - % 2
[ Il I Il Il I I I Z DIRECT VEN ~ T o~
- I : I : I : I : [i : [i : [i : ] < e RS o 5
- z A SURROUND AS PER DIREQT VENT 0
| | | | | | | [ E GL/@@/CREEN N FIREPLACE DESIGN FIREP|ACE z
L | | | | | | | 0 @ . =
| | | | | | | | = s . .
L] | | | | | | | =
I I I I I I I orect vent z B
TERMINATION CAP - =
e e N\ L z FRONT/SIDE ELEVATION % MR EN. FLOOR
| | [ \ | | [ < -~ —
[ | [T IC 7 > noTIoReAE
I I A\ /A I I — 5/8"' PLYWD. ON 2" X 3"
SLEEPERS @ 12'0.C.
. =l I T S—r I T I GENERAL INSTALLATION NOTES —

CONTINUOUS HEADER JOIST W
£ I I I L ]l I I L] 1.0 UNIT INSTALLATION TO STRICTLY CONFORM TO - /
= — T 10 i I 10 T T INSULATION W/ 6 MIL.

: MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION MANUAL AND ALL | ; VAPOUR BARRIER AND
N Lﬁ APPLICABLE CODES OF LOCAL AUTHORTIES HAVING . ! SEALTO JOIST AND SUBFLOOR
< - 1L I “—’_l/ I 1L 1L JURISDICTION INCLUDING CAN/OGA-B149.1 & 2. INSULATION DOWN WITHIN 2" MIN. AND 8" A
| | | | | | | | 2.0 INSTALL WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CLEARANCES MAX. ABOVE FINISH SLAB WITH MOISTURE & ’—44 L., - FIN. GRADE
Ll : | : I : | : | : I : | ‘ | - 10 CoMBUSTBLES: VAPOUR BARRIER SEALED AT TOP & BOTTIOM |
FIRST FLOOR - 4 - . A
N i " ! .
F —— T T T T T SECTION = S
I I I I I I I ] “FROM TOP OF HORIZ.VENT 3 4 ; .
L | | | | | | | i -FROM SIDES TO VENT 1" a4 4
I I I I I I I 1 = 3.0 THE DIRECT VENT UNIT ILLUSTRATED IS THE | a -
GC150 MODEL AS MANUFACTURED BY HEATILATOR. .
4.0 THE MANTEL ILLUSTRATED IS THE -2 GB AS l
SUPPLIED BY GREATER TORONTO FIREPLACE.
EXTERIOR ELEVATION \— GRADE
NOTTO SCALE Compliance Package A1
The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, fitle R .
as well as having the qualifications and requirements mandated by the D"'ec‘l' Veni‘ F"'eplqce *Green ark
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2" x 2" PICKETS CHAMFERED AT BOTTOM

CORPORATﬁ;EE ”éggﬁp OSHAWA WITH 2" 6" TOP CAP AND 2" X 4" TOP RAIC
(REFER TO DETAIL 1)

OF PERMIT PLANS
ct 30 2023

3'-6" HIGH WOOD RAILING IF DECK FLOOR IS
MORE THAN 5-11" ABOVE GRADE AND 3'-0"

PER HIGH WOOD RAILING IF DECK IS LESS THAN ]

CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL 5-11" ABOVE GRADE |
[

MAX. 4" OPENING BETWEEN PICKETS

5/4x6 (PRESSURE TREATED) DECKING WITH
MHP 23030 -~

|

TTTIT T

]
RIM JOISTS TYPICAL
(PRESSURE TREATED) | BRICK
VENEER WALL
CONSTRUCTION
GUARDS FOR STAIRS SHALL NOT BE LESS I FINISH
THAN 2'-11" HIGH MEASURED VERTICALLY q , FLOOR
FROM A LINE DRAWN THROUGH THE -
3 OUTSIDE EDGES OF THE STAIR NOSINGS s
[ — i o Y s Y s ) s [ s (B s Y s— J o [ s Y i ) o )
| /|
g dBIP R R R = =
zXx [ I = T = = = = = = = = = = . Z ~ =
=3 (280m > N I 6833
o5 >§ H 1/2' @ BOLTS @ 24'0/C ACROSS | i X ZE07
(CORROSION | ~2 14" MAX. Palgs==="= DECK | = | * < ogidl < \II‘
RESISTANT) - < M 2 zowzE
SIMPSON l ' ~ e H MIN. RUN =|E % 35¥x% p 4
STRONG-TIE POST == 101/4" (PRESSURE TREATED) LEDGER L Tz I s
CAP = (255mm BOARD - SR , =
2x4 WOOD ‘ 1 u —H 2 PR RN
BLOCKING @ 40" D4 S . CHy Ik
O.C. MIN. BETWEEN STRITIGERS GRADE :(_l—) ©lg “
4x4 OR 6éx6 SOLI 72 7] I i
WOOD POST L s
2x12 STRINGER J\A// CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL l—— s :
DETAIL 2 - M _— N b 1/2" @ BOLTS @ 24'0/C e
BEAM-TO-POST PRECAST CONCRETE | NT 2L ACROSS DECK [— 1
— SLAB | — Ik :
SCALE: 1' = 1-0 s 2 | WOOD BEAM < A | -
(CORROSION RESISTANT) SIMPSON | ’ ‘ (PRESSURE TREATED) ’ 2-2X8 LEDGER BOARD g
STRONG-TIE COLUMN BASE. 1/2"DIA. . AS PER PLAN 2-2X10 LEDGER BOARD FOR 14" v 4
ANCHOR BOLT. | , g FLOOR JOISTS (PRESSURE TREATED) ¢
2 = (10) \/\
12" CONC. PIER ; : BRICK MECH. FASTENED TO
/- 4" CONC. FOUND. WALL
a WITH DOVETAILANCHORS | DETAIL 3
s AND MORTARFILLIN| ——————
DECK SECTION WITH BRICK VENEER = : sbrween| ANCHOR BOLT
1} 1 " SCALE: .III — .Il_Du
SCALE: 1/2'=1-0
DETAIL 1 3-3' SCREWS "TOE
D —— NAILED" ON OUTSIDE
CANTILEVERED PICKET SCREWED TO RIM JOIST AND DECK ——————— 2x2 PICKET FACE OF STRINGER
ox12 STRINGER TO SECURE STRINGER
GUARD PARALLEL GUARD PERPENDICULAR TO RIM JOISTS
TO FLOOR JOISTS TO FLOOR JOISTS A 2-5/4x6 FOR STAIR
P E——— Y — TREADS C/W 1/4" GAPS
SCALE: 1" = 1-0 SCALE: 1" = 1-0
#7 % 76mm (3 #7 % 76mm (3 SCREWED TO 2x2 BLOCKING ;
SCREWS @ 300 (12') SCREWS @ 300 (12') 1-21/2 = |
oc. oc. SCREW @ EACH MEMBER v
2x6 TOP CAP 2x6 TOP CAP 1-3" SCREW @ EACH a
- 24 TOP RAIL L) 24 TOP RAIL HH+ oM TSR FACE ——— = X
OF STRINGER o+
#7 x 63 mm #7 x 63 mm (2 1/2') 22 WOOD |
(2 1/2") SCREW SCREW BLOCKING SECURED /
WITH 2-2 172"
2x2 PICKET 2x2 PICKET [ | sty |
NOTE: FASTEN RIM JOISTS DETAIL 5 DETAIL 4
TO WOOD BLOCKING P ——— P ——
WITH 3-82mm (3 1/4) SECTION THROUGH SECTION @ TREAD AND
NAILS NOTE: FASTEN RIM JOISTS STAIR STRINGER STRINGER SECUREMENT STRUDET INC.
TO EACH FLOOR
—\/ — 2- #8 x 63 mm - N\ JOIST WITH 3-82mm SCALE: 1" = 1-0" SCALE: 1" = 1-0"
(2 1/2') SCREWS (3 1/4") NAILS
<
— /\ S/E“ézlnGOOD o /\— #8x 63 mm (21/2) ‘§"
SCREWS @ 200mm (8"
. SCRE m () GENERAL NOTES I
13) SCREW 2 $8% 63 mm 1. BRICK TO BE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 15mPa (2200 p.s.i.) MIN. UNITS TO BE LAID WITH FULL HEAD AND BED é B. MARINKOVI
(21/2") SCREWS JOINTS. w B
WOOD BLOCKING " "
@ 400 mm (16 O.C. 5/4x6 WOOD 2. MORTAR TO BE TYPE S WITH JOINT THICKNESS OF 10mm (3 /8") MIN. AND 20mm (3 /4") MAX.
DECKING 3. ALL NAILS AND SCREWS TO BE GALVANIZED. <
- . 4. WOOD FOR CANTILEVERED PICKETS PICKETS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH, SPRUCE-PINE-FIR, OR HEM-FIR
= O — = 3-#7 x76 mm (3")
I - SCREWS SPECIES.
e \/ . \/ FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" 5. THE DECK HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO SAFELY SUPPORT A SUPERIMPOSED LOAD OF 1.9kPa [40psf].
* y 8 ¥ ? o.C. é. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 20MPa AT 28 DAYS AND 5-8% AIR ENTRAINED. FOR STRUCTURE ONLY
7. FOOTING TO BE PLACED ON UNDISTURBED SOIL WITH MIN. BEARING PRESSURE OF 150kPa [3130psf].
N
FLOOR JOISTS @ 16"
o.C.
i DOUBLE RIM JOISTS —| DOUBLE RIM JOISTS
Compliance Package A1
The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, fitie
as well as having the qualifications and requirements mandated by the Wood Deck Details *Green ark
Ontario Building Code (O.B.C.) to be a Designer.
Qualification Information — 1
. - s www.greenparkgroup.ca
Jamie Mack 35923 ‘ N = WWW.quklfeCiure.Cq As shown G[eenpqu = project name
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CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OSHAWA
TRUE COPY

OF PERMIT PLANS
M0 7073 MHP-2360360
2x2 PICKETS CHAMFERED AT BOTTOM WITH

: 2x6 TOP CAP AND 2X4 TOP RAIL
PER (REFER TO DETAIL 1)

ICHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL

|
L

3-6" HIGH WOOD RAILING IF DECK |
FLOOR IS MORE THAN 5-11" ABOVE = I
GRADE AND 3-0" HIGH WOOD RAILING
IF DECK IS LESS THAN 511" ABOVE

GRADE i

4

MAX. 4" OPENING BETWEEN PICKETS

5/4x6 (PRESSURE TREATED) DECKING WITH

LD T T TITd

\‘\
1/4' GAP
pe=x
FINISH
DOUBLE RIM JOISTS (PRESSURE TREATED) = FLOOR .
z
I — >\__ 1 —d J o H f = (\
— 1 (T tr 1 1r 3 — 1 ([ | I ['s)
\/ ) |
WU T U U I Be— =
H O H|d B H O H H B g s
1T
WOOD BEAM AS PER PLAN (PRESSURE | "4 BOLTS @ 24'0/C ACRASS iy —
TREATED) | | fl i == D)
] amig

(CORROSION 45 —
RESISTANT) | (PRESSURE TREATED) LEDGER / ] %
SIMPSON BOAR _—
STRONG-TIE POS H —
CAP ] -

(CORROSION RESISTANT) SIMPSON @ ] i 'z 2PLY9 1/2' LVL BEAM

L 1/2" @ BOLTS @ 24'0/C WIDTH OF DECK
STRONG-TIE POST CAP 4X4 SOLD BRACING L] ACROSS DECK :
(PRESSURE TREATED). 24" ]

(CORROSION RESISTANT) SIMPSON | LONG AT 45° FOR ]

STRONG-TIE COLUMN BASE. 1/2" DIA. _J\/__ | COLUMNS OVER 7'-0" IN L 2-9%8 LEDGER BOARD LD\/?%FiELAEAjT\L/JV?TﬁEFLU?XV
%éSO%LEOST ANCHOR BOLT. TVNT HEIGHT ] — 2-2X10 LEDGER BOARD FOR 14" HEIGHT SINGLE STUD ON
(PRESSURE TYPICAL BRICK VENEER L FLOOR JOISTS (PRESSURE TREATED) " EACH SIDE.
TREATED) WALL CONSTRUCT] = \/\

l - N |
DETAIL 2 - GRADE %% %% " DETAIL 3
BEAM-TO-POST B BEAM-TO-STUD WALL

i

T CONC. I
SCALE: 1" = 1-0 Lo — "
FOUNDATION /\1 o SCALE: 1 1-0
10"

40"
MIN.
—_
40"

MIN.

DECK SECTION WITH BRICK VENEER

el \i\_ . n__ | 1
CONC.FOCtﬁ-Ne——— % SCALE: 1/2'=1-0

N I~ | 24"MIN. | \L_

12'CONC.PIER —— 1 1

DETAIL 1
CANTILEVERED PICKET SCREWED TO RIM JOIST AND DECK
GUARD PARALLEL GUARD PERPENDICULAR GENERAL NOTES
TO FLOOR JOISTS TO FLOOR JOISTS
SCALE: 1" = 1-0" SCALE: 1" = 1-0"
#7 x 76mm (3') #7 x 76mm (3')
SCREWS @ 300 (12') SCREWS @ 300 (12") 1. THE DECK HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO SAFELY SUPPORT A SUPERIMPOSED LOAD OF 1.9kPa [40psf]
o.C. o.C. 2. ALL NAILS AND SCREWS TO BE GALVANIZED
2x6 TOP CAP 2x6 TOP CAP 3. WOOD FOR CANTILEVERED PICKETS PICKETS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH, SPRUCE-PINE-FIR, OR HEM-FIR SPECIES
L0\ 24 TOP RAIL LN x4 TOP RAIL 4. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 20MPa AT 28 DAYS AND 5-8% AIR ENTRAINED
5. FOOTING TO BE PLACED ON UNDISTURBED SOIL WITH MIN. BEARING PRESSURE OF 150kPa [3130psf]
#7 x 63 mm #7 x 63 mm (21/2")
(21/2") SCREW SCREW
2x2 PICKET 2x2 PICKET
/\ 2- #8x 63 mm /\ STRUDET INC.
- \J\ (2 1/2") SCREWS —\/ —
_ /\— 5/4x6 WOOD - /\_
DECKING #8x 63 mm (21/2")
SCREWS @ 200mm (8")
3-#7x76 mm o.C.
(3") SCREW
2- #8 x 63 mm
WOOD BLOCKING (21/2") SCREWS
@ 400 mm (16") O.C. 5/4x6 WOOD
DECKING
. . /
- 7 = 3-#7 x76 mm (3")
I =t SCREWS
ek V 8 2| P \/ %‘ DECK JOISTS @ 16"
3 5 o.C.
DOUBLE RIM JOISTS
N — | FOR STRUCTURE ONLY
gég'K e E‘/?S?EN DOUBLE RIM JOISTS TO EACH FLOOR JOIST WITH
DOUBLERIMJOITS 3-82mm (3 1/4') NAILS Compliance Package A1
The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, fitle
as well as having the qualifications and requirements mandated by the - i *G k
Ontario Building Code (O.B.C.) to be a Designer. quk OUi DeCk Detqlls reenpar
Qualification Information B
. —— 5 s www.greenparkgroup.ca
Jamie Mack 35923 i _ | www.mackitecture.ca As shown Greenpark -
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CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OSHAWA

IROE COUPY
OF PCEtR3|\(/IJIT285§NS M H P 23030
W n—

ICHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL

WEEPING HOLES 3/8" DIA. @ 24°0.C.

AT BOTTOM OF CAVITY, & MIL
. - s POLYETHYLENE BASE FLASHING

]_ _____ BENEATH WEEPHOLES AND 6" UP

T AND BEHIND WALL SHEATHING PAPER
COUNTER FLASHING EMBEDDED 1" MIN.

INTO MASONRY AND NOT LESS THAN SECTION THROUGH STEEL BEAM
6" DOWN MASONRY COUNTER FLASSHING

T Frr] TO LAP MIN. 4" OVER LOWER FLASHING SUPPORTlNG MASON RY & BEARING
SEE PLAN FOR ROOF SLOPE STUD PARTITION

RAFTER TIED TO STUD

2" x &" SPR. 5TUDS 16" O.C. . P
FILLED WITH INSULATION — Lt
AND VAPOUR BARRIER

2"x6" STUD PARTITON
. ke INSULATION

10" x 1/4" STEEL PLATE

WELDED TO TOP OF BEAM BUILT-UP WOOD

WHERE SUPPORTING BRICK ’gcf - BEAM OR LVL
VENEER WALL | 2'x6" BOTTOM PLATE 5/8"T&G )
7z | ACNCHOR TO SUBFLOOR PLYWOOD 4" FACE BRICK OR
INSULATION WHEN AREA DRAFTSTOP ‘ (MECH. FASTEN WOOD CONC. BLOCK

BELOW IS GARAGE OR INSULATION PLATE TO STEEL BEAM

FIN. SECOND FLOOR )

T EXTERIOR / NO INSULATION ; INSUL.

WHEN AREA BELOW IS LIVING & TV
AREA - . CEILING JOIST [SEE PLAN)

<

STEEL BEAM (SEE PLAN)

N

<7 X =

TOP OF WOOD PLATE 3
BOLT STEEL WHEN AREA

] FLOOR JOISTS |
|
|

BEAM |
[SEE PLAN]) |
|
|
COLNTO BELOW IS I
BEAM (TYP.) LIVING AREA l
/NO
WOoOoD INSULATION :
| BLOCKING WHEN |
[~_| AT 1/4 POINTS GARAGE AL/\/J;
IF SPACE STEEL COL'N
AREA IS
BETWEEN BELOW BEYOND

COLUMN
AND STUDS

-

CEIUNG JOISTS

MIN. 1"

£'%4"x1/4" MIN. TOP PLATE h_| WELD OR M| INSULATION

DOUBLE STUDS ON

BOTH SIDES OF 3 1/2" DIA.
STEEL PIPE COLUMN
ANCHORED WITH 2

STEEL STRAPS 1 1/2"x 3/16"
PLACED ON BOTTOM PLATE
AND TOP PLATE OF WALL

IF THEY ARE CUT

(WELDED TO COLUMN AND
NAILED TO STUDS)

FINISHED FIRST FLOOR

< i <

Z 77
1"%2" WOOD STRIPS IN STEEL BEAM
CONTACT WITH THE TOP / (SEE PLAN]
OF FLANGE & NAILED L

TO THE BOTTOM OF JOISTS

&"%6"%3/8" MIN. TOP PLATE

32’ DA, |

FLOOR JOIST (SEE PLAN)
STEEL PIPE COLUMN MIM. ‘

0.188" WALL THICKNESS

VARIES
HEIGHT OF PIPE COL'N DETERMINED
BY FLOOR JOISTS (SEE FLOOR PLAN)
8-1" UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN

I [ 5 | £%4'X1/4" MIN. BOTTOM PLATE o I | _FIN. FIRSTFLOOR

AN, FIRST FLOOR I

FINISHED GRADE Il I BASE PLATE

| i | |

|| II |I

l — Il I — 6"x6"X3/8" MIN, |
N |

> | |
STRUDET INC. | L. ! 16x4"x1}2" BASE PLATE :l—;. .—_JJl
ANCHORED WITH 2 BOLTS
/X/ 1/2" DIA., 12" LONG AND
2" HOOK
|
SECTION ELEVATION \r"f—'ﬂ
/—{ FOAM INSULATION
T OO T
L0 T S
S 4 NATURAL UNDISTURBED
LINE OF S0OIL. FOR SIZES SEE
\—{ iTTERi‘P FOUNDATION }—/ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
FOR STRUCTURE ONLY SECTION A-A WALL DETAIL OF STEEL BASEMENT COLUMN
Compliance Package Al
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CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OSHAWA
TRUE COPY

OF PERMIT PLANS
&?Ct 30 2023 Mm

PER g 1
HIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL
/_ws OR W8 T,Y-; ?i /—w1o
-l
\ Tz 2
e TiY-P & 1 T 3 SIDES NE % ",
/_ e =

. 7 /( 2) -

5N ~ ©

£ e = . Féd‘f

< BE g 5
r‘R nﬂ- 4 & g )
A ~ : - < © | )
L S N il -l
" / N\, 3/4” 8 A 325 t%;
BOLT TYP
jT \3/4” @ A 325 Lax3x1/4 x 57 1" N 3/4" ¢ A 325
BOLT TYP XX x P BOLT TYP
y.m é‘ %) LG B/S 'y = 3 SIDES 1/ > .
J »
L4x3x1/4 x 5 —/ & \—W8 J L4x3x1/4 x 6”—/ 3 .'IYP \—w1o
LG B/S 4 7 % 2 LG B/S 4

|
L >\—w1o OR W12 L1

DETAIL 1. —— DETAIL 2. & |l & SETAIL 3. ;
! 9| | + bl R & Il -&
W3 & ||l & W6 (W8) | === W10 + 1S

10 : TO " TO @ [l &

W3 T W10(W12) W10 Py
CONNECTION CONNECTION CONNECTION

SECTION 1-1 SECTION 1-1 SECTION 1—1
w10 . 8 3 SIDES w12 . £
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